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Number Shares
1 ’ 15
Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia
! SEA TECIINOLOGY LTD.
The Corporation is authorized to issue 500 shares — Par Value $100 Each
THIS CERTIFIES that ROBERT C. DIVELY is the owner of
FIFTEEN (15) fully paid and non-assessable Shares of the above

Corporation transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in person or by

«} duly authorized Attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed.
o ;
o . In Witness Whereof, the sald Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its

duly authorized officers and to be sealed with the Seal of the Corporation.

Dated  September 27, 1984

Secretary il President
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Humber | Shares
2 ! 15
Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia
! SEA TECIINOLOGY LTD.
The Corporation is authorized to issue 500 shares — Par Value $100 Each
THIS CERTIFIES that McCLANAHAN INGLES is the owner of
FIFTEEN (15) fully paid and non-assessable Shares of the above

Corporation transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in person or by

> 4
et

duly authorized Attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed.

i? ‘\:7

In Witness Whereof, the said Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its

duly authorized officers-and to be sealed with the Seal of the Corporation.

Dated September 27, 1984

y -
i

s ~Becretary President



Number Shares

3 : 15

Incorporated under the laws of the Comﬁonuealth of Virginia
SEA TECHNOLOGY LTD.

The Corporation is authorized to issue 500 shares — Par Value $100 Each

TIIS CERTIFIES that McCLANAHAN INGLES is the owner of

FIFTEER AN BN ~=comovm i s fully paid and non-assessable Shares of the above

Corporation transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in person or by
RN duly authorized Attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed.
In Witness Whereof, the said Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its

duly authorized officers and to be sealed with the Seal of the Corporation.

Dated June 15, 1985

W == 2

Secretary President
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— 2553 Election by a Small Business Corporation

May 1963) (Under saction 1362 of the Internal Revenue Coda) =
i »= For Paperwark Raduction Act Notice, see page 1 of Instructions. OMS Mo, 15450143
e ....:.?::-- = See saparate Instructions. 5 8

Note: This election to be treated as an “S corporation’ can be approved only if

X all the tests in Instruction B are met.
art |
;ml of corparsiion (sse nstructions) Emoieyer ilgentificatien numaer (sse Prncioal Business acirvity snd
nstructians) prncipal product ofF searvite (eoo
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W
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See Instructions before entering your tax year. If the tax year ends any date other than December 31, you must complete Part Il or Part
I¥ on back. You may want to complete Part [l to make a back-up request.
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TIIS AGREEMENT, made this 20th day of April, 1987, between
HcCLAHAIIAN INGLES of Gloucester County, Virginia, hereinafter referred to
as "Ingles"; and ROBERT C. DIVELY of Williamsburg, Virginia, hereinafter
referred to as "Dively", provides as follows:

WIIEREAS, Ingles is the owner of certain stock in the following
named corporations, to-wit: Sea Technology, Ltd., United Metering
Services, Incorporated and Innovative Technology International, Ltd.; and

WIIEREAS, Ingles wishes to offer Dively the option to purchase

stock in said corporations up to an emount equaling Ingles' stock in said
corporations.

HOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of
services rendered in the a.um of $10.00 and other valu;hle consideration,
Ingles hereby offers Dively the option to purchase stock in said
corporations .Erom Ingles for one half (1/2) of Ingles's costs therein

provided same is exercised within thirty (30) years from the date hereof.

WITHESS the following signatures and seals,

(SEAL)

HcCLANAIAN L¥ELES

M
!

RGBERT C. DLIVELY

STATE OF VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, to-wit:

The foregoing instrument vas acknowledged before me this 2g=h day

of April, 1987, by McCLANANAN INGLES.

.l

Notary Publif

Hy Commiseion expires: 5 /? /?ﬁ




STATE OF VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, to-wit:
The [oregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this g?_ﬂ day
of April, 1987, by ROBERT C. DIVELY, A
NbCm s
Notary Public/
My Commission expires: S’)"a‘.; /4{ /953




SCHEDULE K-1 | Shareholder’s Share of Income, CredlIts, Deductions, etc.

For calendar year 1987 or tax year
(Form 11209) \ . cJ/ g’ ’ Y Y/.S I ?Y'
Deoartment of the Treasury eginning___ ... { ./. ..... , 1987, and endlﬂs ................ 19
Internal Revenue Service ' > For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 1 of In:!ructluns far Form 1120S.
Shareholder's Identifying number ® 50/ - 24 - 79 /0 | Corporation’s Identifylng number » 5 & -/ 25 7L 75"
Sharenocider’s name, address, and ZIP code Corparation’'s name, address, and ZIP code
Ronecar C, Divwev S £ER Trexk poldey ATD
]dj— WIL.L.J.-‘M /4‘-‘-""/ /a-d./!"\’ 74?
Wit tidws Bure . VA, 23V G Ldsvewy§7E < | P, 2396/
A (1) Sharehoider’s percentage of stock awnership for tax year (see instructions for Schedule K-1). . . . . . . »_ 50
(2) Number of shares owned by shareholder at taxyearend . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . F SO
B Internal Revenue Service Center where corparation filed its return b= ]”H 1 ADFL P A
C Taxshelter registration number (see Instructions for ScheduleX-1) . . . . . . . . . »
D Did the shareholder materially participate in the trade or business activity(ies) of the corporation? (See instructions for
Schedule K- 1. Leave the check boxes blank if there are no trade or business activities.). < . . . . @Yes D Mo
E Did the sharehalder actively participate in the rental real estate activity(ies) of the carporation? (See instructions for
Schedule K-1. Leave the check boxes blank if there are no rental real estate activities.) . . . . . . D Yes D Na

F If (1) question D is checked “No" or income or loss is reported on line 2 or 3 and (2) the shareholder acqunred corporate stock after

10/22/86, check here » D and enter the shareholder's weighted percentage increase in stock ownership for 1987 (see instructions for
Schedule K-1) R %

G If question D is checked "No~ and any activily referred to in question D was started or acquired by the corporation after 10/22/886,
check here » D and enter the date of start up or acquisition in the date space on line 1. Also, if an activity for which income or loss is
reported on line 2 or 3 was started after 10/22/86, check the box and enter the start up date in the date space on line 2 or 3.

H If the short tax year shown above was a result of a change in tax year required by section 1378, checkhere . . . . . . » U

Cautlon: Refer to Shareholder’s Instructions for Schedule K-1 before entering information from Schedule K-1 on your tax return.

(a) Distributive share items (b) Amount (c) Form 1040 filers enter
the amount in calumn (b) on:
1 Ordinary income (loss) from trade or business activily(ies). Date: LY —7, 113.%1 5 :
2 Income or loss from rental real estate activity(i Date: s SR s
estate activity(ies). Date: for Schedule K-1 (Form 11208).
3 Incoms or foss from rental activity(ies) other than line 2 abave. Dale:
- 4  Portfolio income (loss): 97
= - HE L S e T 57 ] s 8. Part I, line 2
"3‘ O] D DNdendS s 5 5 w5 5 o3 o oW oE w B R oA EoE B e Sch. B. Part I, line 4
w21 ¢ Royalties. . . TE YL T EE T E R Sch. E, Part |, line 5
S 8| d Netshort-term cauulal gain (loss) T Sch. D, line 5, col. (F) or (2)
oza e Netlong-termcapitalgain(less) . . . . . . . . .. . . . Sch. D, line 12, col. (1) or (2)
g I Other portfolio income (loss). . . . . (Enter on applicatle line of your return )
=t 5 Net gain (loss) under section 1231 (other than due tu casually or thell) Farm 4797, fine |
6 Otherincome (loss) (attach schedule) . . . . . . . . . . . (Enter on agplicable line of your return )
7 Charitable contributions . W OW W W e & See Form 1040 Instructions.
8 Section 179 expense deduction (altach schedule) i & @ & @ 5__,_"7 09,2 See Shareholder's Inst t'-
e Sharehelder's Instructions
9 Deductions related to partfolio income (loss) (atta;h schegui‘e) 3 3. — for Schedule K-1 (Form 11208).
10  Other deductions (attach scheduleﬂ’Yﬂﬁ*Y /83,7 20 Keg 0 33 7' = 3. =
1la Jobscredit . . . . R R P R T I Y <980, ¥Y| Formsasd
b Low-income housing credlt E oy Form 8386, line 8
T T
r, | © Qualified fenabiiitation expenditures celoted 1o rental reai estate TN T
% activity(ies) (attach schedule) . R N T
e d Credits related to rental real estate activity(ies) other than onlines 1 1b
@ and 11c (attach schedule) . See Sharehoider's Instructions
e Credits related to rental activity(ies) other !han on Imes 1 lb c. and d lor Schedule K-1 (Form 11203).
(attach schedule) |
12 Other credits (attach schedule)
T w|13a Accelerated depreciation of real property placed in service before 1987 F G ¥L | Form 6251, line Sa
: = b Accelerated depreciation of leased personal properly placed in service i
e before 1987. . . . . ‘ 5 2 Form 6251, line 5b
g o ¢ Depreciation adjustment on pruoer!y placed in service after 1986 2 v Farm 6251, line 4g
E ,E Cepletion (other thanoiland gas) . . . . o b om Form 6251, line 5h
n; é e (1) Grossincome from oil, gas, or geothermal propertles . See Form 6251 Instructions.
< (2) Gross deductions allocable ta oil, gas. or geothermal properties . See Sharehokder 1 Instructions for
[ Otheritems (attach schedule) . 5 i Scheduie A1 (Form 11205).

o
43 wag



Personal Financial Statement

CONFIDENTIAL

TO: CENTRAL FIDELITY BANK Date: January 28, 1988
Full Name: McClanahan Ingles Taxpayer No.: 228-64-6125
Home Address: P.0. Box 1362, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

Business Address: P.0. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

ASSETS
(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT

Crestar Bank - Checking Account $ 39,800.00
First American Bank of Virginia - Money Market Account 5,800.00

$ 45,600.00

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Internal Revenue Service - estimate for tax year 1987 15,000.00
$ 15,000.00
NOTES RECEIVABLE
L. Deal - Demand Note dated 10-31-79 $ 7,500.00
Constance F. Ingles - two Demand Notes dated
April 15, 1982 45,000.00+
$ 52,500.00

MARKETABLE SECURITIES - U.S. GOVERNMENT AND OTHER

1,000 shares — American Income Life Insurance Co. $
18,100 shares - Eldorado Gold and Explorations, Inc.

500 shares - Thousand Trails, Inc.

2,000 shares - Central Fidelity Bank

6,000 shares - Newport News Savings Bank

1,000 shares American Scientific




CLOSELY HELD NON-MARKETABLE SECURITIES

SO shares - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. (50% interest)

(Cost - $22,500.00) $ 220,000.00+
15 shares - Sea Technology, Ltd. (Cost - $1,500.00) 1,500,000.00+
145 shares - White Marsh Farm Corporation

(Cost - $14,500.00) - crops harvested and in field 28,000.00+
20 shares - The Petsworth Corporation (Cost $2,000.00) 145,000.00+
891 shares - Richmond Production Credit Association

(Cost - $9,705.00) 10,100.00+

$1,903,100.00

CASH VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE (before loans, if any)

Estate Life - $ 70,000.00
Insured - McClanahan Ingles
Beneficiary - Estate
Face Amount - $70,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 75,000.00
Insured - Constance F. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and brothers
Face Amount - $75,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 50,000.00
Insured - Nathaniel B. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and Breckenridge Ingles
Face Amount - $50,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - —0-

AUTOMOBILES

10 owned $ 33,000.00

$§ 33,000.00

REAL ESTATE OWNED

88.5 acres, waterfront property, Abingdon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia $ 442,800.00+
.32 interest in office building and lot in Gloucester
Courthouse 48,000.00+

-2295 interest in 765 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with
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RFAL ESTATE OWNED continued

N = ma s a

substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently
zoned commercial

1/2 interest in 8 apartments and 8 parcels of land
in York Magisterial District, Gloucester County,
Virginia, zoned multi-family

1/2 interest in 1040.74 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with
substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently
zoned commercial

1/4 ownership of River Run Corporation and Barn Elms
Land Trust owning real estate and mortgages
connected with development in Middlesex County,
Virginia;
Cash on Hand $ 16,700.00
Mortgages Receivable: $195,900.00
Property still for sale: 184,000.00

Notes Payable: 177,000.00
Value of interest: $219,600.00 + 4 =

1/7 interest in mortgages or land sales contracts in
the name of Millwood Land Trust and MLT Corporation

Cash on Hand $ 400.00
Mortgages receivable: 25,900.00
Notes payable: 10,100.00
Value of interest $ 16,200.00 + 7 =

1/2 interest in Knights Run, Ltd. owning real estate
or mortgages in Northumberland County, Virginia;
Cash on Hand $ 24,200.00
Mortgages receivable: $430,000.00

roperty still for sale: 180,000.00

Notes payable: 238,200.00
Value of interest: $ 396,000.00 + 2 =

55% interest in Lower Cheaspeake Associates and
Willoughby Marina, Inc. owning a marina facility
in Norfolk, Virginia - based upon asking price of
$4,400,000

Contractual rights in 88.91 acres and 15.62 acres
and 7 acres, Westville Magisterial District,
Mathews County, Virginia, titled in the name of
The Bays, Ltd. and Chapel Neck, Ltd.;

Value of interest:

"Berkshire" - residence, 9.76 acres, Ware Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia,

1/2 interest in 1.51 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County Virginia - Booker
property - titled jointly with B. Ingles
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444,000.00+

250,000.00+

1,379,000.00+

54,900.00+

2,300.00+

198,000.00+

947,400.00+

275,000.00+
500,000.00+

120,000.00+

L L Lt

$4,661,400.00
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QTHER ASSETS

Personal Property and Antiques $ 210,000.00+
Farm Equipment 237,000.00+
Hay, Fuel and Grain Bins 10,000.00+
$ 457,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS: $7,292,800.00
LIABILITIES

(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

NOTES SECURED

Commodity Credit Corporation - payable annually;

secured by grain bins; Loan Balance: 3,5900.00+
Constance F. Ingles - payable interest only monthly;

secured by deed of trust on real property:

Loan Balance: 140,000.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties to

A. Max Genet and Mildred H. Genet; payable monthly;

secured by deed of trust on real estate;

Loan Balance: 63,100.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties to

Crestar Bank- Commercial Note : :

Loan Balance: 13,000.00+
Federal Land Bank of Baltimore - 1/2 interest; payable

annually; secured by deed of trust on 1,040.74,

Loan Balance: $210,000.00+2 = 105,000.00+
Crestar Bank (formerly United Virginia Bank Gloucester) ;

- payable monthly; secured by deed of trust on

88.5 acres; . -
Loan Balance: 77,500.00+
Martin H. Wilcox and Valerie J. Wilcox - note on
residence 350,000.00+
Diane Walton Settle = note on Booker property 56,500.00+
Sperry New Holland - payable semi-annually;
TR86 New Holland Combine 53,200.00+
John Deere - payable annually; 4450 RCD Tractor 16,000.00+

$ 878,200.00
Joint, contingent or guaranteed loans of Sea Technology, Ltd., River Run Corporation,
Millwood Land Trust, Knights Run, Ltd., Lower Chesapeake Associates, Willoughby Marina,

Inc., The Bays, Ltd., Chapel Neck, Ltd., loan from Federal Land Bank, Middle Peninsula
Properties and on Booker property.

TOTAL LIABILITIES: $ 878,200.00

YE3
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CAPITAL
Assets: $7,292,800.00
Liabilities: 878,200.00
NET WORTH: *$6,414,600.00

: : ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME FOR(1988

Principal Employer - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd.

and Gloucester Title Company $ 120,000.00+

Rental Income 55,000.00+
Income from Investments, salaries and consulting

fees from other sources 220,000.00+

Total Annual Income: $ 395,000.00+

* This statement does not attempt to estimate any tax liability resulting
from the sale of any asset listed herein.
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Personal Financial Statement Y _
CONFIDENTIAL 'l{f- § o ,"
TO: CENTRAL FIDELITY BANK Date: January 3, 1989 \‘“}‘
I
Full Mame: McClanahan Ingles Taxpayer No.: 228-64-5125
Home Address: P.0. Box 1362, Gloucester, Virginia 23061
Jusiness Address: P.0. Box 708, Gloucester, Virzinia 23061
ASSETS
(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)
CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT
Crestar Bank - Checking Account S 9,200.00
Crestar Bank - Money Market Account 1,200.Q00
§  10,400.0¢
NOTES RECEIVABLE
Constance F. Ingles - two Demand Notes dated
April 15, 1982 § 45,000.00+
White Marsh Farm Corporation 113,000.00+
$§ 158,000.0¢

MARKETABLE SECURITIES - U.S. GOVERNMENT AND OTHER

18,100 shares - Eldorade Gold and Explorations, Inc. $ 2,200.00+
500 shares - Thousand Trails, Inc. 1,500.00+
1,300 shares - Guilford Mills, Inc. 39,000.00+

§ 42,700.0C

CLOSELY HELD NON-MARKETABLE SECURITIES

50 shares - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. (SO% interest)

(Cost - $22,500.00) $ 220,000.00+
15 shares - Sea Technology, Ltd. (Cost - $1,500.00) 1,500,000.00+
145 shares - White Marsh Farm Corporation

(Cost - $14,500.00) - crops harvested and in field 28,000.00+
20 shares - The Petsworth Corporation (Cost $2,000.00) 145,000.00+

891 shares - Richmond Production Credit Association
(Cost - $9,705.00)

SQ% stock in United Metering Services, Incorporated

?G¢}éf/f*'67

$2,103,100.¢




CASH VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE (before loams, if any)

Estate Life = s 70,000.00
Insured - McClanahan Ingles
Beneficiary - Estate
Face Amount - $70,000.00
Cash Value - =0-
Loans against policy - -0-

Firsec Colony = 75,000.00
Insured - Constance F. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and brothers
Face Amount - $75,000.00
Cash Value = =0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony = 50,000.00
Insured - Nathaniel B. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and Breckenridge Ingles
Face Amount - $50,000.00
Cash Value = =0-
Loans against policy = -0-

AUTOMOBILES

10 owned § 33,000.00

$ 33,000.CQ

REAL ESTATE OWNED

88.5 acres, waterfront property, Abingdon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia $ 675,000,00+
.32 interest in office building and lot in Gloucester
Courthouse 48,000.00+

.2295 interest in 765 acres, Abingdon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with

substancial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently

zoned commercial 800,000.00+
1/2 interest in 8 apartments and 8 parcels of land

in York Magisterial District, Gloucester County,

Virginia, zoned multi-family 236,000.00+
1/2 interest in 1040.74 acres, Abingdon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with

substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently

zoned commercial 1,800,000.00+



LIABILITIES

(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

NOTES SECURED

Constance F. Ingles - payable interest only monthly;
secured by deed of trust on real propercy:
Loan Balance:

Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties to
A. Max Genet and Mildred H. Genet; payable monthly;
secured by deed of trust on real estate;

Loan Balance:

Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties to
Crestar Bank- Commercial Note
Loan Balance:

Tederal Land Bank of Balcimore = 1/2 interest; payable
annually; secured by deed of trust on 1,040.74,
Loan Balance: $5210,000.0C 2 =

Crestar Bank (formerly United Virginia Bank Gloucester)
- payable monthly; secured by deed of trust om
88.5 acres;

Loan Balance:

Martin H. Wilcox and YValerie J. Wilcox - note on
residence

Diane Walton Settle - note on Booker property

Sperry New Holland - payable semi-annually;

TR86 New Holland Combine

140,000.00+

57,700.00+
24,500.00+

101,700.00+

74,800.00+

250,000.00+
54,600.00%

35,500.00+

$ 738,800.00

Joint, contingent or guaranteed loans of Sea Technology, Ltd., River Run Corporation,
Millwood Land Trust, Knights Run, Ltd., Lower Chesapeake Associates, Willoughby Marina,
Inc., The Bays, Ltd., Chapel Neck, Ltd., loan from Federal Land Bank, Middle Peninsula

Properties and on Booker property.

TOTAL LIABILITIES:

$ 738,800.00



REAL ESTATE OWNED conrinued

1/4 ownership of River Run Corporation and Barn Elas
Land Trust owning real estate and mortgages
connected with development in Middlesex County,
Yirginia;

Cash on Hand s 10,6C0.00
Mortzages Receivable: $130,900.00
Property still for sale: 145,200.00

Noces Payable: 87,000.00
Value of incterest: $199,700.00 * 4 = 49,900.00+

1/7 incerest in mortgages or land sales contracts in
the name of Millwood Land Trust and MLT Corporation;

Cash on i{and s 3,400.00

Mortzages receivable: -0-

Property still for sale: 17,500.00

Notes pavavle: 6,300.00

Value of interest $ 14,000.00 + 7 = 2,100.00+

1/2 incerest in Knights Run, Ltd. owning real estate
or mortzages in Northumberland County, Virginia;
Cash on Hand s 7,600.00
Mortgages receivable: $297,400.00
Property still for sale: 161,300.00

Notes payable: 128,000.00
Value of interest: $338,300.00 +2 = 169,100.00+

S5% interest in Lower Cheaspeake issociates and

Willoughby Marina, Inc. owning a marina facility

in Norfolk, Virginia - based upon asking price of

$4,400,000 947,400.00+
Contractual rights in remainder of 88.91 acres and

15.62 acres and 7 acres, Westville Magisterial

District, Mathews County, Virginia, titled in

the name of The Bays, Ltd. and Chapel Neck, Ltd.;

Value of interesc: 275,000.00+
"Berkshire" - residence, 9,76 acres, Ware Magisterial
Discrict, Gloucester County, Virginia, 650,000.00+

1/2 incterest in 1.51 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County Virginia - Booker

property - titled jointly with B. Ingles 120,000.00+
Interest in Invesco Land Trust and Middle Peninsula

Land Trust 525,000.00+
QTHER ASSETS
Personal Property and Antiques $ 220,000.00+
Farm Zquipment 237,000.00+

TOTAL ASSETS:

7S8

$6,297,500.00

$ 457,000.00

$9,101,700.CQ



CAPTITAL

Assets: €9,101,7300.2
Liabilicias: 738,300.2
NET WORTH: *$8,362,900.0

ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCCME FOR 1988

Principal Eaployer - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd.
and. Gloucester Title Company $ 134,000.00+
Rental Income 45,000.00+
Income from investments, salaries and consulting
fees from other sources including Sea Technology,
Ltd., United Metering Services, Incorporated,
Lower Chesapeake Associates, White Marsh Farm
Corporation, River Run Corporation, Barm Elms
Land Trust and Knights Run, Led. 220,000.00+

Total Annual Income: $ 399,000.00+

* This statement does not attempt to estimate any tax liability resulting
from the sale of any asset listed herein.
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Personal Financial Statement

CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Date: January 3, 1990
Full Name: McClanahan Ingles Taxpayer No.: 228-64-6125
Home Address: P.0. Box 1362, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

Business Address: P.0. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

ASSETS
(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT

Crestar Bank - Checking Account 3 63,000.00+
Crestar Bank - Money Market Account 1,200.00+
Central Fidelity Bank - Money Market Account 10,000.00+
First American Bank - Money Market Account 5,600.00+
Prudential Bache - Money Market Account 28,000.00+
$ 107,800.00

NOTES AND ACCQUNTS RECEIVABLE

Constance F. Ingles - two Demand Notes dated

April 15, 1982 $ 45,000.00+
White Marsh Farm Corporation 226,900.00+
Charles Industries, Ltd. 52,500.00
Internal Revenue Service 33,700.00+
Virginia Department of Taxation 8,800.00+

$ 366,900.00

MARKETABLE SECURITIES - U.S. GOVERNMENT AND OTHER

Eldorado Gold and Explorations, Inc.; Thousand Trails, Inc.;
Pan Am; IGI; First Guardian Petroleum; Nikkei Dow puts;
Placer Pacific; Borden Chemical puts; Richfood Holdings;
Auricle Systems puts

$ 230,000.00+
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CLOSELY HELD NON-MARKETABLE SECURITIES

50 shares - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. (50% interest)

(Cost - $22,500.00) $ 220,000.00+
15 shares - Sea Technology, Ltd. (Cost - $1,500.00) 750,000.00+
145 shares - White Marsh Farm Corporation

(Cost - $14,500.00) - crops harvested and in field 86,000.00+
20 shares - The Petsworth Corporation and

D & I Marine, Inc. (Cost - $2,000.00) 145,000.00+
Richmond Production Credit Association 1,000.00+

$1,202,000.00

CASH VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE (before loans, if any)

Estate Life - $§ 70,000.00
Insured - McClanahan Ingles
Beneficiary - Estate
Face Amount - $70,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 75,000.00
Insured - Constance F. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and brothers
Face Amount - $75,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 50,000.00
Insured - Nathaniel B. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and Breckenridge Ingles
Face Amount - $50,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

AUTOMOBILES

Antiques and other $ 33,000.00

$ 33,000.00
REAL ESTATE OWNED

88.5 acres, waterfront property, Abingdon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia $ 675,000.00+
.32 interest in office building and lot in Gloucester
- Courthouse 56,000.00+

.2295 interest in 765 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with
substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently
zoned commercial 800,000.00+
1/2 interest in 8 apartments and 8 parcels of land B
in- York Magisterial District, Gloucester County,
Virginia, zoned multi-family 236,000.00+



REAL ESTATE OWNED continued

1/2 interest in 1040.74 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with
substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently
zoned commercial

1/4 ownership of River Run Corporation and Barn Elms
Land Trust owning real estate and mortgages
connected with development in Middlesex County,

Virginia;

Cash on Hand $ 3,400.00
Mortgages Receivable: $ 82,200.00
Property still for sale: 4,500,00

Notes Payable: 4,000.00

Value of interest: $ 86,100.00 * 4 =

1/7 interest in mortgages or land sales contracts in
the name of Millwood Land Trust and MLT Corporation;

Cash on Hand $ -0-
Mortgages receivable: -0-

Property still for sale: 17,500.00

Notes payable: =0-

Value of interest $17,500.00 +7 =

1/2 interest in Knights Run, Ltd. owning real estate
or mortgages in Northumberland County, Virginia;
Cash on Hand $ 2,600.00
Mortgages receivable: $231,900.00
Property still for sale: 9,000.00

Notes payable: 28,800.00
Value of interest: $214,700.00 * 2 =

55% interest in Lower Cheaspeake Associates and
Willoughby Marina, Inc. owning a marina facility
in Norfolk, Virginia - based upon asking price of
$4,400,000

Remainder of "Auburn", Westville Magisterial
District, Mathews County, Virginia, titled
in the name of The Bays, Ltd.

Value of interest:

"Berkshire" - residence, 9.76 acres, Ware Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia,

1/2 interest in 1.51 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County Virginia - Booker
property — titled jointly with B. Ingles

Interest in Middle Peninsula Land Trust and Sunset
Land Trust and Diversified Investments, Inc.

20% interest in Farmville Associates - motel/restaurant
site - Farmville, Virginia

1,800,000.00+

21,500.00+

2,500.00+

107,350.00+

947,400.00+

103,000.00+

850,000.00+

120,000,000+
285,000.00+
40,000.00+

$6,043,750.00



OTHER ASSETS

Personal Property and Antiques $ 240,000.00+
Farm Equipment 237,000.00+
Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust 57,000.00+
TOTAL ASSETS:
LIABILITIES

(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

NOTES SECURED

Constance F. Ingles - payable interest only monthly;

secured by deed of trust on real property:

Loan Balance: 140,000.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties to

A. Max Genet and Mildred H. Genet; payable monthly;

secured by deed of trust on real estate;

Loan Balance: 54,600.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties to

Crestar Bank- Commercial Note

Loan Balance: 24,500.00+
Federal Land Bank of Baltimore -~ 1/2 interest; payable

annually; secured by deed of trust on 1,040.74,

Loan Balance: $196,100.00 2 = 98,050.00+
Crestar Bank (formerly United Virginia Bank Gloucester)

- payable monthly; secured by deed of trust on

88.5 acres;

Loan Balance: 71,900.00+
Martin H. Wilcox and Valerie J. Wilcox - note on

residence 150,000.00+
Diane Walton Settle - note on Booker property 52,400.00+
Sperry New Holland - payable semi-annually;

TR86 New Holland Combine 17,700.00+

TOTAL LIABILITIES:

$ 534,000.00

$8,517,450.00

$ 609,150.00

Joint, contingent or guaranteed loans of Sea Technology, Ltd., River Run Corporation,
Millwood Land Trust, Knights Run, Ltd., Lower Chesapeake Associates, Willoughby Marina
Inc.} The Bays, Ltd., Chapel Neck, Ltd., loan from Federal Land Bank, Middle Peninsula
Properties, on Booker property, on Farmville Associate, and on Diversified

Investments, Inc.



CAPTTAL

Assets: $8,517,450.00+
Liabilities: 609,150.00+
NET WORTH: *$7,908,300.00+

ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME FOR 1989

Principal Employer - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd.
and Gloucester Title Company ' $ 201,000.00+
Rental Income 45,000.00+
Income from investments, salaries and consulting
fees from other sources including Sea Technology,
Ltd., United Metering Services, Incorporated,
Lower Chesapeake Associates, White Marsh Farm
Corporation, River Run Corporation, Barn Elms
Land Trust, Knights Run, Ltd., The Bays, Ltd.,
etc. 550,000.00+

Total Annual Income: $ 796,000.00+

* This statement does not attempt to estimate any tax liability resulting
from the sale of any asset listed herein.
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This statement is not to be released to any party even under court subpoena without
first contacting the undersigned.

~ Personal Financial Statement
CONFIDENTTAL
7O Date: January 10, 1991
Full Name: McClanahan Ingles Taxpayer No.: 228-64-6125
Home Address: P.0. Box 1362, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

Business Address: P.0. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

ASSETS =
(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT

Crestar Bank - Checking Account $ 7,000,00+
Crestar Bank - Money Market Account 115,900.00+
Crestar Bank - Botetourt County Tax Free Bonds 65,000.00+
Crestar Bank - Defined Benefit Pension Plan 39,100.00+
Central Fidelity Bank - Money Market Account 127,000.00+

$ 354,000.00+
NOTES AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Constance F., Ingles - two Demand Notes dated

April 15, 1982 45,000.00+
White Marsh Farm Corporation 201,600.00+
Sea Technology, Ltd. 86,700.00+
Marine Sonic Technology, Ltd, 8,300.0QE

$  341,600.00+

MARKETABLE SECURITIES - U.S. GOVERNMENT AND OTHER

Eldorado Gold and Explorations, Inc.; Thousand Trails, Inc.;

IGI; First Guardian Petroleum; Placer Pacific; Arco Chemical,

Battle Mountain Gold, Sunshine Mining, Callahan Mining; Wheat

First Securities Cash Portfolio and Prudential Bache

Commodities Account $ 70,000.00+
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CLOSELY HELD NON-MARKETABLE SECURITIES

~—>50 shares - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. (50% interest)

(Basis - $22,500.00) $ 220,000.00+
30 shares - Sea Technology, Ltd. (Basis - $2,600.00+) 500,000.00+
145 shares - White Marsh Farm Corporation

(Basis - $14,500.00) 150,000.00+
20 shares - The Petsworth Corporation (Basis - $2,000.00) 50,000.00+
Richmond Production Credit Association 1,000.00+
50 shares - Marine Sonic Technology, Ltd.

(Basis - $5,000.00) 100,000.00+

$1,021,000.00+
(15 shares of Sea Technology, Ltd. stock is currently contested)

CASH VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE (before loans, if any)

Estate Life - $ 70,000.00
Insured - McClanahan Ingles
Beneficiary - Estate
Face Amount - $70,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

_ .rst Colony - 75,000.00
Insured - Constance F. Ingles
Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and brothers
Face Amount - $75,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 50,000.00
Insured - Nathaniel B. Ingles

Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and Breckenridge Ingles
Face Amount - $50,000.00

Cash Value - -0-

Loans against policy - -0-

AUTOMOBILES

Antiques and other $ 33,000.00+



REAL ESTATE OWNED

3.5 acres, waterfront property, Abindgon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia

.32 interest in office building and lot in Gloucester
Courthouse, Gloucester County, Virginia

.2295 interest in 765 acres, Abindgon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with
substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently
zoned commercial

1/2 interest in 8 apartments and 8 parcels of land
in York Magisterial District, Gloucester County
Virginia, zoned multi-family

1/2 interest in 1040.74 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with
substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17, a portion

- being zoned commercial

1/4 ownership of River Run Corporation and Barn Elms
Land Trust owning real estate and mortgages
connected with development in Middlesex County,

Virginia:

Cash on Hand: $ 7,700.00
Mortgages Receivable: $ 36,300.00
Property for sale: ~-0-
Notes Payable: ~0—

Value of interest: $ 44,000.00 = 4 =
1/2 interest in Knights Run, Ltd. owning real estate
or mortgages in Northumberland County, Virginia:

Cash on Hand: $ 7,800.00
Mortgages receivable: $139,700.00
Property for sale: 6,000.00
Notes payable: 12,000.00

Value of interest: $ 141,500.00 + 2 =
55% interest in Lower Cheaspeake Associates and

Willoughby Harbor Marina, Inc. owning a marina facility

in Norfolk, Virginia - based upon asking price of
$3,900,000.00

Remainder of "Auburn", Westville Magisterial
District, Mathews County, Virginia, titled
in the name of The Bays, Ltd.
Value of interest:

"Berkshire" - residence, 9.76 acres, Ware Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia

1/2 interest in 1,51 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia - Booker
property - titled jointly with B. Ingles

Interest in Middle Peninsula Land Trust and
%pencer-Tracy Land Trust and Diversified Investments,
nc.

20% interest in Farmville Associates - Days Inn Motel
Farmville, Virginia

$ 675,000.00+

56,000.00+

800,000.00+

200,000.00+

1,800,000.00+

11,000.00+

70,800.00+

770,000.00+

61,000.00+

850,000.00+

120,000.00+

105,000.00+

40,000.00+

$5,558,800.00+



—

OTHER ASSETS

Personal Property and Antiques
TOTAL ASSETS:

LIABILITIES
(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

'NOTES SECURED

Constance F, Ingles - payable interest only monthly;

secured by deed of trust on real property;

Loan Balance: $ 135,000.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties

to A. Max Genet and Mildred H. Genet; payable

monthly; secured by deed of trust on real

property; Loan Balance: 51,200.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties
to Crestar Bank - Commercial Note; Loan Balance: 24,500.00+¢

:deral Land Bank of Baltimore - 1/2 interest; payable

annually; secured by deed of trust on 1,040.74 acres;

Loan Balance: $188,200.00 * 2 = 94,100.00+
Crestar Bank (formerly United Virginia Bank Gloucester)

payable monthly; secured by deed of trust on

88.5 acres; Loan Balance: 68,700.00+
Martin H. Wilcox and Valerie J. Wilcox - note on

residence 140,000.00+
Diane Walton Settle - note on Booker property 50,100.00+

TOTAL LIABILITIES:

Joint, contingent or guaranteed loans of Sea Technology, Ltd., Knights
Chesapeake Associates, Willoughby Marina, Inc., loan from Federal Land
Peninsula Properties, on Booker property, and on Farmville Associates.

$ 280,000.00+

$7,658,400.00+

$ 563,600.00+

Run, Ltd., Lower
Bank, Middle



CAPTTAL

—
Assets: $7,658,400,00+
Liabilities: 563,600.00+

NET WORTH: $7,094,800.00+

ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME FOR 1991

Principal Employer - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd.
and Gloucester Title Company $ 110,000.00+

Rental Income 45,000.00+
Income from Investments, salaries, asset sales,

notes receivable, and consulting fees from

other sources including, but not limited to,

Sea Technology, Ltd., Lower Chesapeake Associates,

White Marsh Farm Corporation, River Run Corporation,

Barn Elms Land Trust, Knights Run, Ltd.,

The Bays, Ltd, Marine Sonic Technology, Ltd., etc. 420,000.00+

Total Annual Income: $ 575,000.00+

* This statement does not attempt to estimate any tax liability resulting
from the sale of any asset listed herein.

McClanahan Ingles



This statement is not to be released to any party even under court subpoena without
first contacting the undersigned.

il Personal Financial Statement

CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Date: January 6,.1992
Full Name: McClanahan Ingles Taxpayer No.: 228-64-6125
Home Address: P.0. Box 1362, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

Business Address: P.0. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia 23061

- ASSETS
(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)
CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT

Crestar Bank - Checking Account 3 27,800.00+
Crestar Bank - Money Market Account 44,500.00+
Crestar Bank - Botetourt County Tax Free Bonds 65,000.00+
Crestar Bank - IRA 41,200.00+
Central Fidelity Bank - Money Market Account 58,900.00+

ins : 23,000.00+

$ 260,400.00+
NOTES AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Constance F. Ingles — two Demand Notes dated

April 15, 1982 45,000.00+
White Marsh Farm Corporation 197,800.00+
Sea Technology, Ltd. 209,700.00+
Marine Sonic Technology, Ltd. 65,000.00+
IRS and Virginia Department of Taxation 30,000.00+

$ 547,500.00+

MARKETABLE SECURITIES - U.S. GOVERNMENT AND OTHER

Eldorado Gold and Explorations, Inc.; Thousand Trails, Inc.;

First Guardian Petroleum; Battle Mountain Gold, Sunshine Mining,

Callahan Mining; Wheat First Securities Cash Portfolio and

Prudential Bache Commodities Account $ 25,000.00+



S

CLOSELY HELD NON-MARKETABLE SECURITIES

50 shares - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd. (50% interest)

(Basis - $22,500.00) $ 220,000.00+
30 shares - Sea Technology, Ltd. (Basis - $2,600.00+) 150,300.00+
Richmond Production Credit Association 1,000.00+
50 shares - Marine Sonic Technology, Ltd.

(Basis - $5,000.00) 100,000.00+
150 shares - Silent Options, Inc. (Basis - $10,000.00) 10,000.00+
25 shares - Chesapeake Financial Associates

(Basis - $250.00) 30,000.00+

$ 511,300.00+
(15 shares of Sea Technology, Ltd. stock is currently contested)

CASH VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE (before loans, if any)

Estate Life - $ 70,000.00
Insured - McClanahan Ingles
Beneficiary - Estate
Face Amount - $70,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 75,000.00
Insured - Constance F. Ingles
Beneficiary -~ McClanahan Ingles and brothers
Face Amount - $75,000.00
Cash Value - -0-
Loans against policy - -0-

First Colony - 50,000.00
Insured - Nathaniel B. Ingles

Beneficiary - McClanahan Ingles and Breckenridge Ingles
Face Amount - $50,000.00

Cash Value - -0-

Loans against policy - -0-

AUTOMOBILES and BOATS

Antiques and other : $ 51,000.00+



REAL ESTATE OWNED

88.5 acres, waterfront property, Abindgon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia $ 500,000.00+
.32 interest in office building and lot in Gloucester
Courthouse, Gloucester County, Virginia 56,000.00+

.2295 interest in 765 acres, Abindgon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with

substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17 recently

zoned commercial 640,000.00+
1/2 interest in 8 apartments and 8 parcels of land

in York Magisterial District, Gloucester County

Virginia, zoned multi-family 200,000.00+
1/2 interest in 1040.74 acres, Abingdon Magisterial

District, Gloucester County, Virginia, with

substantial frontage on U.S. Route 17, a portion

being zoned commercial 1,600,000.00+
1/4 ownership of River Run Corporation and Barn Elms

Land Trust owning real estate and mortgages

connected with development in Middlesex County,

Virginia:

Cash on Hand: $ 5,785.00

Mortgages Receivable: § 12,065.00

Property for sale: =0

Notes Payable: -0-

Value of interest: $ 17,850.00 = 4 = 4,463.00+

1/2 interest in Knights Run, Ltd. owning real estate
or mortgages in Northumberland County, Virginia:

Cash on Hand: $ 5,600.00

Mortgages receivable: $ 76,340.00

Property for sale: 6,000.00

Notes payable: =0-

Value of interest: $ 87,940.00 + 2 = 43,970.00+

57.5% interest in Lower Chesapeake Associates and
Willoughby Harbor Marina, Inc. owning a marina facility
in Norfolk, Virginia - based upon asking price of
$3,500,000.00 575,000.00+
1/3 ownership of The Bays, Ltd. owning real estate -
or mortgages in Mathews County, Virginia:

Cash on Hand: $ 411.00

Mortgages receivable: 57,155.00

Property for sale: 93,600.00

Oyster Grounds 8,000.00

Value of interest: $159,166.00 + 3 = 53,000.00+
"Berkshire" - residence, 9.76 acres, Ware Magisterial -

District, Gloucester County, Virginia 850,000.00+

1/2 interest in 1.51 acres, Abingdon Magisterial
District, Gloucester County, Virginia — Booker

property - titled jointly with B. Ingles 120,000.00+
Interest in Spencer-Tracy Land Trust 48,400,00+
1/2 interest in waterfront lot on B
Moyer Road in Newport News, Virginia 48,000.00+

$4,738,833.00+



OTHER ASSETS

rsonal Property and Antiques $ 280,000.00+

—

TOTAL ASSETS: $6,414,033.00+

LIABILITIES

(Figures rounded to nearest $100.00)

NOTES SECURED

Constance F. Ingles - payable interest only monthly;

secured by deed of trust on real property;
- Loan Balance: $ 130,000.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties

ro A. Max Genet and Mildred H. Genet; payable

monthly; secured by deed of trust on real

property; Loan Balance: $94,600.00 *+ 2 = 47,300.00+
Debts in the name of Middle Peninsula Properties

to Crestar Bank - Commercial Note:

Loan Balance: $44,000.00 + 2 = 22,000.00+
Colonial Farm Credit Association - 1/2 interest; payable

annually; secured by deed of trust on 1,040.74 acres;

Loan Balance: $179,300.00 +2 = 89,650.00+

estar Bank (formerly United Virginia Bank Gloucester)

payable monthly; secured by deed of trust on

88.5 acres; Loan Balance: 65,140.00+
Martin H. Wilcox and Valerie J. Wilcox - note on
residence 130,000.00+
Diane Walton Settle - note on Booker property 47,400.00+
TOTAL LIABILITIES: $§ 531,490.00+

Joint, contingent or guaranteed loans of Sea Technology, Ltd., D & I Marine, Inc.,
Lower Chesapeake Associates, loan from Colonial Farm Credit Association,
Middle Peninsula Properties, Booker property, and Farmville Motel, Inc.

73



e CAPITAL

Assets: $6,414,033.00+
Liabilities: 531,490.00+
NET WORTH: $5,882,543.00+

ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME FOR 1992

Principal Employer - Martin, Hicks & Ingles, Ltd.
and Gloucester Title Company $ 120,000.00+

Rental Income 45,000.00+
Income from Investments, salaries, asset sales,

notes receivable, and consulting fees from

other sources including, but not limited to,

Sea Technology, Ltd., Lower Chesapeake Associates,

White Marsh Farm Corporation, River Run Corporation,

Barn Elms Land Trust, Knights Run, Ltd.,

The Bays, Ltd, Marine Sonic Technology, Ltd.,

Chesapeake Financial Associates, Silent
—. Options, Inc., Spencer Tracy Land Trust, etc. 340,000.00

Total Annual Income: $ 505,000.00+

* This statement does not attempt to estimate any tax liability resulting
from the sale of any asset listed herein.

McClanahan Ingles
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€. IUIO MICKS " MARTIN, HICKS & INGLES, LTD. O £ oumE
e | Tee ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW AN MAD ianT
MRECKENRIDGE LNOLES ==-- .... _ COURTCIRCLE, P.O. BOX 708

GLOUCESTER. VIRGINIA 23061

(B84) 4912500 d04) 8777171
Tele-(ax (804) 4930127

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL LETTER

- Aot

Company:

Telecopier number:

Re:

Special Instructions:

; |
Frem: ) /’ }/J.c_..-‘
Telecopier number: (304) 693-0122
Number of pages (including this transmittal): /17[

If you do not rmceive the number of pages specifled, please call

— bl

k:zb at (804) 693-2500.
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BILL OF SALE AND AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that Sea Technology, Ltd., a
Virginia corporation having its principal place of business in Gloucester,
Virginia, hereinafter referred to as "STL", and Robert C. Dively and
McClanahan Ingles as sole shareholders of STL, hereinafter referred to as
"Shareholders", and Marine Technologies, Ltd., a Delaware corporation

domesticated in the State of Virginia, hereinafter referred to as "MIL",

agree as follows:

Fer and in consideration of the sums of money hereinafter referred
to, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign,
transfer and deliver unto MTL the following described goods and chattels

located at the principal place of business of STL and more particularly

described on Exhibits "B", "C" and "D" attached hereto:

A. Tools, equipment, jigs, fixtures, test
sets, molds and dies listed on Exhibit "B" $ 93,024.05

B. Raw parts, inventory, inventory in
process and finished inventory as
determined by a physical inventory
conducted on August 31, 1989, and attached )
to this agreement as Exhibit "C" 245,207.46

C. Goodwill 85,000.00

D. Office furniture and equipment listed )
on Exhibit "D" 17,561.335

E. General business records, sales records,
customer lists, invoices, trade name,
sales books, catalogs, engineering drawings,
orders pending, sales literatures,
specifications, films, purchase orders,
art work, know-how, the manufacturing
procedures, designs and product information
in the hands of STL, use of Sea Techmology, Ltd.
and SeaTech Docksider trade name, vendor }
lists and prices 147,438.65




F. The utility and design patent 155,000.00

Total Purchase Price: £743,231.5]1

The total purchase price shall be paid as follows:
$ 200.00 - Deposit paid on 9/8/89
10,000.00 - Deposit paid on 10/13/89
139,800.00 - Deposit paid on 10/27/89
430,000.00 - Paid at closing on (including
agssumption of debt for iaventory of $100,000.00

and debt for revolving credit line at Crestar
Bank of $180,000.00 referred to below).

The balance of the purchase price ($163,231.51) will be paid over
five (5) years together with interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per
annum paid on a monthly basis commencing April 1, 1990 at $3,468.19 for
sixty (60) consecutive months as evidenced by a promissory note for a
total payment including interest of $208,091.40, said note shall be
personally guaranteed by Richard C. Risley, President and sole
shareholder of MTL and all stock of MTL shall be placed in escrow pursuant
to an Escrow Agreement of even date to be held in escrow until MIL has
made all payments due under the terms hereof and as stated in the said
Escrow Agreement or until there has been a default with the provisions of
the Escrow Agreement controlling the disposition of the stock upon the
happening of said events. Any payment received by STL after the 10th of
the month shall bear a late payment penalty of five percent (53) of the
installment due.

STL and its shareholders will indemnify and hold MTL harmlessfrom

any liability for past accounts of STL and for monies owed its creditors,

TS




except those amounts of supplier inveoices not exceeding $100,000.00 for
current inventory and a revolving credit line at Crestar Bank not
exceeding §180,000.00. Such supplier invoices will be paid by MTL within
six (6) months of the closing date and the said bank credit line will be
paid off or refinanced relieving STL and its guarantors from any further
liability regarding same within six (6) months from the date of closing.
A full list of creditors is attached to this Bill of Sale as Exhibit "E".
STL hereby transfers and assigns any and all rights it has in U.S.

Patent and in U.S. Design Patent . to MIL.

The assets of United Metering Services, Incorporated were sold to
Charles Industries, Ltd. during the year 1989 and as part of that sales
agreement STL agreed to buy in the course of business a total of
$400,000.00 of meters from Charles Industries, Ltd. To date $102,000.00
have been purchased. STL hereby assigns its interest in the supply
agreement dated March 16, 1989 with Charles Industries, Ltd. to MIL.

The above covenants and warranties shall survive closing.

This Agreement shall not be assignable by MTL without the prior
express written consent of STL.

This Bill of Sale, including all exhibits which are attached hereto
and incorporated herein, constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties hereto. This Bill of Sale may not be amended, modified or

supplemented except by the written consent of the parties.
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Dated this day of

y 1989,

ATTEST:

McClanahan Ingles, Secretary

ATTEST:

Secretary

750

SEA TECHNOLOGY, LTD.

By ( SEAL)
Robert C. Dively, President

McClanahan Ingles, Shareholder

Robert C. Dively, Shareholder

MARINE TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

By

Richard C. Risley, President




SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AND DIRECTORS OF
SEA TECHNOLOGY, LTD.

Sea Technology, Ltd., a for profit Virginia corporation, in good
standing, held a special meeting of its stockholders and directors on the

day of , 1989, at the principal office of the

corporation in CGloucester, Virginia, at 10:00 a.m. The following

stockholders were present in person and represented all of the shares of

the corporation as set forth by their names:

Name No. of Shares
McClanahan Ingles 15
Robert C. Dively 15

All directors of the corporation were present. .

Robert C. Dively, President of the corporation, presided over the
meeting and McClanahan Ingles, Secretary, recorded the minutes.

The President announced that the purpose of the meeting was to
discuss the sale of the assets of the corporation to Marine Technologies,
Ltd., a Delaware corporation.

After a thorough discussion of said sale and upon motion duly
made and seconded, the following resolution was unanimously passed:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Sea



Technology, Ltd. considers it to be in the best interest of this
corporation and its stockholders that this corporation sell its assets to
Marine Technologies, Ltd. for the total sum of Seven Hundred Forty Three
Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One and 51/100 Dollars ($743,231.51) pursuant
to the terms of the Bill of Sale attached hereto;

It is hereby RESOLVED tnat the terms of said sale to Marine
Technologies, Ltd. are approved and that the President and Secretary of
this corporation are hereby authorized and directed to execute and
deliver in the name of this corporation the Bill of Sale, a copy of which
is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by
reference, and that said officers of this corporation are directed to
execute all documents that are necessary and proper to carry out the

purpose of the resolution of the sale of the assets of the corporation.

Total Shares Shares Voted For Shares Voted Against Shares Not Voting
Qutstanding
30 30 -0- -0-

The undersigned, by their signatures hereto and by their presence
at said meeting, do hereby waive any and all written notice of this
meeting.

There being no further business to transact, upon motion duly
made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Approved this day of y 1989,




SEA TECHNOLCGY, LID.

By

Robert C. Dively, President

Attest:

McClanahan Ingles, Secretary

STOCXHOLDERS

McClanahan Ingles

Robert C. Dively

DIRECTORS

MeClanahan Ingles

Robert C., Dively
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NONCOMPETE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of , 1989,

between Marine Technologies, Ltd,, a corporation organized under the laws
of the State of Delaware and domesticated in the State of Virginia, whose
principal place of business is located in Gluucester County, Virginia, at
Route 17, Ordinary, VYirginia 23131, hercinafter referred to as 'the
Company"; and McClanahan Ingles, P,0, Box 1362, Gloucester, Virginia
23061, hereinafter referred to as "Ingles", and Richard C. Risley,
individuelly, hereinafter referred to as "Risley", provides as follows:

WHEREAS, MTL hes this day purchased the assets of Sea Technology,
Ltd., and

WHEREAS, MTL recognizing Ingles' expertise pertaining to the
business previously engaged in by STL and desiring that Ingles not engage
in that business for a certain period of time in the worldwide marketplace
previously covered by STL.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do hesreby agree as follows:

1. Ingles shall be paid compensation by MTL commencing April 1,
1990 through March 1, 1995 of $3,585.00 per month for sixty (60) months
for a total compensation of $215,100.00. The said compensation shall be
paid monthly to Ingles at the following address: P.0. Box 1362,
Gloucester, Virginia 23061. Any payment more than five (5) days late
shall include a five percent (5%) penalty of the amount then due. If‘at
any time any payment shall be more than sixty (60) days delinquent,
Ingles, by notice in writing to the Company, may declare the entire unpaid

balance dve. If Ingles dies prior to receiving all payments due
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hereunder, compensation payments shall continne, Such payments shall be
made to Ingles' widow or, if she does not survive him, to his estate in
equal monthly installments until the total amount of $215.100.00 has been
paid in full. The parties hereto agree that the term through March of
1995 and the worldwide territory are reasonable in time and in geographic
area and that the rcasonable value of Ingles' agreement not to compete is
$215,100,00, -

2. 1In recurn for the amount of compensation stated herein, Ingles
agrees that he shall not directly or indirectly either individually or in
assoclation with others engage in or become interested in or compete with
the Company in owning, manufacturing, developing, managing or consulting
with an employee or an independent contractor for business in the sale or
manufacture of marine power pedeatals or any enhancements or refinements
thereto other than the sale of a final product produced by MTL.

3. Any notice, request or demand required or permitted to be given
pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by messenger
or sent by United States Mail, certified, postage prepaid, return receipt

requested, to the following persona at the indicated addresses:

MTL: | Marine Technologies, Ltd.
Risley: Richard C. Risley
Ingles: McClanahan Ingles

P.0. Box 1362
Gloucester, Virginia 23061
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Any such notice, request or demand, 1f delivered or mailed (as the
case may be) in the manner aforesaid, shall be deemed given on the date
hand-dclivered at the specified address (whether or not any person 1s
there to receive it) or on the day of deposit in the United States Mail,
as the case may be, Either party may, at any time, designate by written
notice to any other party (in accordance with the provisions of this
paragraph 3) a change in the abové address or addresses, but such change
shall be binding upon the party to whom it is sent only from and after the

date of receipt by such party.
4. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the

parties and may not he revlsed except by written agreement between the

parties,

5. 'This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties and their
respective executors, administrators, succecssors and assigns,

6, This agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts,

each of which shall be deemed an original,

7. The said Richerd C. Risley, by his signature hereto affixed,
does hereby personally guarantee that each and every payment due hereunder
shall be made in a due and timely fashion,

Witness the following signatures and seals:
MARINE TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

By (SEAL)
Richard C. Risley, President
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(SFAL)

Richard C. Risley

(SEAL)

McClannhan Ingles

STATE OF ;

CITY/COUNTY OF , to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowladged before me this day

of , 1989, Ly Richard C. Risley, individually and as

President of Marine Technologies, Ltd.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

STATE OF ’

CITY/COUNTY OF y to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day

of- , 1989, by McClanahan Iugles,

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

b=
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CONSULTING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this day of y 1989,

between Marine Technologies, Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws
of the State of Delaware and domesticated in the State of Virginia, whose
principal place of business is locsted in Gloucester County, Virginia, at
Route 17, Ordinary, Virginia 23131, hereinaiter referred to as "the
Company"; and Berkshire Consulting, Inc., a Virginia corporation, whose
principal place of business is located in Gloucester County, Yirginia,
hereinafter referred to as "Berkshire", and Richard C. Risley,
{ndividually, hereinafter referred to as "Risley", provides as follows:

WHEREAS, MIL has purchused the assets of Sea Technology, Ltd.
pertaining to certain marine products; and

WHEREAS, Berkshire has been formed to engnge in the consulting
business and MIl. wishes to retain the services of Berkshire [or certain
consulting work upon the terms and conditions hereln stated.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. MTL employs Berkshire for a period of time commencing April 1,
1990 through March 1, 1995.

2. During said period of time, Berkshire shall be available to
provide consulting and advisory advice to MIL, its officers und directors
in Gloucester County, Virginia, for a period of time not to cxceed ten
(10) hours per week.

3, Berkshire shall henr all of its out-of-pocket expenses related

to its advisory services and DBerkshire shall be deemed an independent

contractor,
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4. DBerkshire shall be paid compensat:ion by MTL commencing April 1,
1990 through March 1, 1995 according to the schedule attached hereto. The
said compensation shall be paid monthly to Berkshire at the following
address: P.0. Box 708, Gloucester, Virginia 23061. Any payment more Lhan
five (5) days late shall include a five percent (5%) penalty of the amount
then dve. If at any time any payment shall be more than sixty (60) days
delinquent, Berkshire, by notice in writing to the Company, may declare
the entire unpaid balance due, The parties hereto agree that the

reasonable value of this agreement is § .

5. This agreement shall be binding upon the purties and shall

Risley: Richard C, Risley

Berkshire Berkshire Consulting, Inc.
P.0. Box 708
Gloucester, Virginia 23061

Any such notice, request or demand, if delivered or mailed (as the

case may be) in the manner aforesaid, shall be deemed given on the date
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hand~delivered at the specified address (whether or not any person is
there to receive it) or on the day of deposit in the United States Mail,
as the case may be. Either party may, at any time, designate by written
notice to any other party (in accordance with the provisions of this
Paragraph 6) a change in the ahove address or addresses, but such change
shall be binding upon the party to whom it is sent only from and after the
date of receipt by such party.

7. 'This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between MII. and
Berkshire with respect to its subject matter and this agreement cannot be
amended, modified or supplemented in any respect except by subsequent
written agreement entered into by all parties hereto.

8. This agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original.

9. The said Richard C. Risley, by his signature hereto affixed,
does hereby personally guarantee that each and every payment due hereunder
shall be made in a due and timely fashion.

10, This agreement may be terminated only upon payment to Berkshire
of Ehe balance of the entire amount due hereunder, L.e.
$ .

Witness the following signatures and scals:

MARINE TECHNOLOGIES, LID,

By (SEAL)

Richard C. Risley, President

(SFAL)

Richard C. Risley, Guarantor




——

STATE OF

CITY/COUNTY OF , to—wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day

of , 1989, by Richard C. Risley, individually and as

President and sole shareholder of Marine Technologies, Ltd,

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

STATE OF ,

CITY/COUNTY OF , to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day

of , 1989, Ly Robert C, Dlvely, President of Sea

Technology, Ltd.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

STATE, OF ,

CITY/COUNTY OF y to-wit:

The foregoing instruwent was acknowledged before me this day

of , 1989, by , Escrow

Agent,

Notary Publir

My Commission expires:

7ol
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Berkshire Consulting, Inc.

By (STAL)
McClanahan Ingles, President

STATE OF ;
CITY/COUNTY OF , to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day
of , 1989, Ly Richard C. Risley,- individuaily and as

President of Marine Technologles, Ltd.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

STATE OF '

CITY/COUNTY OF , to-wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thls day

of , 1989, hy McClanahan Ingles as President of

Berkshire Consulting, Inc.

Notary Public

My Commission expirea:

b

asr




Larwarar 121 LT Z 3046230122 HIL 3 3 INGLES 03

THIS AGREEMENT made this ____ day of November, 1989, between
MARINE TECHNOLOGIES, LTD., a Delaware corporation domesticated in the
State of Virginia and having its principal place of in Gloucester County,
Virginia, (hereinafter referred to as MTL); RICHARD C. RISLEY,
individually and as sole sharsholder and President of MTL (hereinafter
referred to as Risley); and SEA TKCHNOLOGY, LTD., a Virginia corporation,
(hereinafter referred to as STL), provides as follows:

WHEREAS, STL has this day sold its assets to MTL for the sum of
Seven Hundred Forty Three Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One and 51/100
Dollars payable as follows:

$300,000,00 Total Cash
100,000.00  Assumption of debt on payables

180,000.00 Assumption of revolving credit line at Crestar
Bank, Gloucester, Virglnias

163,231.51 Balance evidenced by a note payable in
sixty (60) equal monthly installments of
$3,468,19

and :

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to assure the obligations of MTL
by pledging the stock of MIL in escrow until MTL has paid the $100,000.00
for the inventory, $180,000.00 for the revolving credit line with Crestar
Bank, Gloucester, Virginia, and has had STL and lts guarantors released
from any obligation pertaining to said credit line and MIL has paid in

full the note held by STL bearing the original principal balance of

$163,231.51.
NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: That for and in cunelderation of the

premises and of the mutual undertakings of the foregoing transaction, the
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consideration and adequacy of which hereby beting acknowledged by MTL and
Risley, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Risley shall deliver unto ,

hereinafter referred to as '"the Escrow Agent', shares of

common stock of MTL referred to hereinafter as the "Pledged Stock" to be
held and disposed of upon the following terms and conditions. Risley
represents that these shares represent all shares issued and outstanding
and that no further shares of said stock shall be issued until MTL has
completed payment in full of all obligations referred to herein and in the
Bill of Sale and Agreement dated November _  , 1989,

2. Risley represents and warrants that none of the Pledged Stock
1s subject to any assignment, claim, lien, right of setoff, or security
instrument of any character prior to the date hereof and that Risley will
not hereafter assign, encumber or create any other claim or security
interest in the said Pledged Stock during the time it is held by the
Escrow Agent.

3. Resignation of the Escrow Agent permitted upon thirty (30)
da}a' written request., Substitution of the Escrow Agent permitted by
agreement of STL.

4. The said stock shall be held in escrow by the Escrow Agent
until MTL has paid the $100,000.00 for the inventory, $180,000,00 for the
revolving credit line with Crestar Bank, Gloucester, Virginia, and has had
STL and its guarantors rcleased from any obligation pertaining to said
credit line and MTL has paid in full the note held by STL bearing the
original principal balance of $163,231,51, at which time the said Pledged

Stock shall be returned by the Escrow Agent to Risley provided however,

7a4



that in the event any default occurs on the part of MIL as hereinafter
defined, the said Pledged Stock shall be immediately transferred to STL
upon written notice of said default by STL to Lscrow Agent and demand that
the Pledged Stock be transferred to STL and the said Fscrow Agent is
hereby irrevocably constituted and appointed as attorney-in-fact for the

sald transfer on the books of said corporation with full power of
substitution in the premises for said purposes. Said remedy shall not
preclude any other remedy available to SIL, -

5. Escrow Agent to be held harmless if acting in accordance with

the terms hereof, _
6. Escrow Agent may interplead or seek guidance ot the (lrcult

Court of Gloucester County, Yirginia if in doubt as to appropriate actions

hereunder,

further obligations pertaining to said credit line within six (6) months
of the date of closing; any installment due under the terms of the note
from MTL to STL is more than thirty (30) days delinquent and has not

been cured within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice from STL; any

installment due under the terms of said note from MIL to STI, is more than

sixty (60) days delinquent.

8. No stock shall be iasued or agreed to be issued in MIL and no

'va5
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stock shall be transferred except the Pledged Stock and only under the
terms of this Rscrow Agreement until MTIL, has fulfilled all of its
obligations under the terms of the Bill of Sale und Agreement bLetween MTL
and STL dated November , 1989, HNo assets of MIL shall be
transferred except in the ordinary course of husiness.
9. The parties hereto agree that the certificates of Pledged Stock
shall have stamped on their face the following language:
"This stock is subject to the terms of a certain Escrow
Agreement between Marine Technologies, Ltd. and Richard C.
Risley, et al, dated November _____, 1989."
10, So long ms the Pledged Stock is held in escrow and there has
been no default, Risley shall having the voting right of the Pledged
Stock.

WITNESS the following signatures and sesls:

MARINE TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

By (SEAL)
Richard C. Risley, President

(SEAL)
Richard C, Risley, Individually and
as sole shareholder of Marine
Technologies, Ltd.

SEA TECHNOLOGY, LTD.

By (SEAL)
Robert C. Dively, President

(STAL)
, Escrow Agent

796
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BY AND BETWEEN L)
L]
Marine Technologies, Ltd., #
*
EMPLOYER, *
L EMPIOYMENT AGREBEMENT
AND #
*
Robert C. Dively, &
g 3
EMPLOYEE. &
&
R A E R R T T R R R R R s s

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that,

WHEREAS, Marine Technologies, Ltd., a duly organized
Delaware corporation, having its principal business office
located at 101 Brighton Circle, Devon, PA 19333 (hereinafter
referred to as "Employer"), has purchased the assets of Sea
Technology, Ltd., a duly organized Virginia corporation, engaged
in the design, manufacture and sale of certain marine products;
and

WHEREAS, Enployer is desirous of employing cone or more
consultants to provide expertise pertaining to the business
previously engaged in by Sea Techology, Ltd., upon the terms and
conditions as set forth hereafter; and 1057

WHEREAS, Roberf C. Dively, whose address is 015 William
Allen, Williamsburg, Virginia (hereinafter referred to as
"Employee"), having been previously involved in all aspects of

the business of the aforesaid Sea Technology, Ltd., particularly

Page 1 of 9
RAS File No.: 35573
PP Doc. No.: PHFOIS008
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in the creation and design of product, is desirous of being

(Y}

\
i
o]

employed by the Employer,

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained
herein, but subject to the conditions set forth hereafter, the
Employer and Employee (hereinafter collectively referred to as

the "Parties") hereby agree as follows:

S8ECTION I
TERM OF EMPLOYMENT
The Parties hereby establish an employment relationship
between themselves for an initial term of one (1) year commencing
upon January ____, 1990, and for successive one-year terms, by
mutual agreement of the Parties, unless either party shall give
notice the other of its decision not to renew at least thirty

(30) days prior to the expiration of the then current term.

SECTION II
DES ION OF EMP TIES
The Employee shall provide consulting services to the

Employer, primarily in the area of design and creation of new
product. The power to direct, control and supervise the duties
to be performed by the Employee, the manner of performance and
the time for performance shall be vested in the Board of
Directors of the Employer, provided, however, that the Board

shall not impose employment duties or constraints of any nature

708
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Tt
which would require the Employee to infringe any applicable law
or rule governing professional practice or canons of ethics.

The Employee agrees to keep and maintain (or cause to be
kept or maintained) all appropriate and required records relating
to all professional services rendered, and to prepare and attend

to, in connection with such services, all reports, claims and

correspondence necessary.

BECTION IIX
EMPIOYEE EXPENSES

During the term of this Agreement the Employer shall pay, or
reimburse the Employee for, the maintenance of his current health
insurance policy, and such other expenses incurred by the
Employee in connection with his employment duty, as the Board of
Directors of the Employer shall specifically approve, provided,
however, that any business expenses incurred by the Employee in
connection with said employment duties shall be substantiated by
receipts acceptable by the Internal Revenue Service.

[GO ON TO NEXT PAGE]

Page 3 of 9
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S8BECTION IV
LITIES CEsS
BE BRO EMP

The Employer shall provide, operate and maintain the
facilities in which the Employee shall work as reasonably

necessary to permit the Employee to perform the employee duiies

described in Section II above.

SBECTION V
LOCATION OF SERVICES RENDERED
The Employee shall provided his services primarily at the
principal location of the Employer's business in Gloucester,
Virginia, or at any other locations mutually agreed to by both
Parties.
SECTION VI
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
The Employer shall provide Employee with, at a minimum, the
same employee benefits generally offered to other professionally
salaried employees of the Corporation, including but not limited

to, health insurance, sick leave and vacation leave.

BECTION VII
COMPENSATION
The Employer shall pay the Employee a maximum annual salary
of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), payable in
Page 4 of 9

RAS File Mo.: 35573
WP Doc. No.: PHFO19008
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biweekly installments of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Four
and 62/100 ($2,884.62) Dollars each, based on a forty (40) hour
week. In the event that, during any given week, the Employee
shall work less than forty (40) hours, then the Employee shall be
compensated based on the prorated amount of said biweekly
installments

Additionally, the Employer shall pay the Employee a royalty
on all new products designed by the Employee and manufactured for
sale by the Employer, said royalty to be an amount equal to five
percent (5%) of the first One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) of
gross sales of each said new product. If the gross sales of any
one of said new product exceeds One Million Dollar
($1,000,000.00), then the Employee, at his option, shall be
entitled to five percent (5%) of the capital stock of the
Employer in lieu of said royalty. This stock option right may be
exercised by the Employee for one product and one time only.

Upon renewal of this Agreement by the Parties hereto, the
compensation to be paid by the Employer to the Employee shall be
negotiated and agreed to by the Parties.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall prevent the
Employer from, at any time, paying the Employee additional
compensation in the form of bonuses iln the event that the Board
of Directors of the Employer shall deem it advisable to do so in
order to more fully compensate the Employee for services

rendered. Provided nevertheless, it is specifically understocd

Page 5 of 9
RAS File Mo.: 35573
WP Doc. Mo.: PHFO1S003
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that the Employer is under no obligation to pay such additional

compensation.

SBECTION VIII
TE i) |

(1) Termination. This contract may be terminated at any time

for the following reasons:

a) By mutual aqgreepent of the parties:

b) By Employer for cause; cause shall be defined as
malfeasance, aisfeasance, misconduct, failure to comply
with company policies, rules and regqulations as they
may be in affect from time to time, failure to comply
or perform such duties as from time to time may be
assigned by the President and Employee's failure or
refusal to faithfully or diligently perform employment
duties and/or the provisions of this agreement, or for
any lawful reason;

c) over wi ut ¢ a;

d) Em er because of sica enta

incapacity of the Emplovee; provided that such

incapacity is reasonably expected to continue or does

in fact continue for more than sixty (60) days; or

Upon termination for any reason, the salary then due to tha

‘r—;;ﬁloyee as of the date of termination shall immediately be paid

to the Employee in full. 1In the event that the termination of
the Employee is based upon Section A above (mutual agreement), or
Section B above (for cause), then the Employee shall not be
entitled to any further compensation, unless otherwise mutually
agreed by Employer and Employee at the time of termination. 1In
the event that the termination shall be for any other reason,

including Section C (without cause) or Section D (physical or

Page & of 9
RAS File Bo.: 35573
¥PP Doa. Bo.: PWMFO19008
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mental incapacity of the Employee), then the Employee shall be
entitled to continue receiving his salary and other benefits for
a period of ninety (90) days from the date of termination, said
compensation to be paid by the Employer to the Employee in three
(3) equal monthly installments.

BECTICON IX
TIONEHEIP B EN E D IE8

The Parties hereto recognize that the Board of Directors of
the Employer, in accordance with Delaware Corporation Law, shall
manage the business affairs of the Employer. The relationship of
the Employer and the Employee is that of an employer and an
employee. This Agreement is, in all respects, to be deemed to be
for professional services and is a personal service contract.

The obligations and duties of the Employee hereunder shall be
personal and not assignable or delegable by him in any manner
whatsoever.

If required by law, the Employee shall be entitled to
participate in any plans, arrangements or distributions by the
Employer pertaining to or in connection with any pension, bonus,
profit sharing or similar benefits for the regular employees of
the Employer. Nothing herein contained shall be ceonstrued to
give the Employee any interest in any of the assets, tangible or
intangible of the Employer.

[GO OM TO XEXT PAGE]
Page 7 of 9
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B8BECTION X j'ﬁ

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONE

(1) Waiver of Breach. The waiver by any party hereto of a
breach of any provision of this agreement shall not operate or be
construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach by any party.

(2) Amendment, No amendment or modification of this
agreement shall be deemed effective unless or until executed in
writing by the parties hereto with the same formality attending
execution of this agreement.

(3) ¥alidity. This agreement having been executed and
delivered in the Commonwealth of Virginia shall have its
validity, interpretation, performance and enforcement governed by
the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, Richard C. Risley,
acting in his below=-stated representative capacity as a duly
authorized representative of the Employer, and Robert C. Dively,
as an individual, intending this instrument to superseda any
previous agreements between the parties, and intending the same

[GO ON TO NEXT PAGE]

Page 8 of 9
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to be a sealed instrument under the laws of the Commonwealth of

Virginia, have hereunto executed this Memorandum of Agreement on

the day of January, 1990.
FOR THE EHMPLOYER,
Marine Technologies, Ltd.
Witnessed by:
By:

Richard C. Risley, its duly

appeinted and authorized
President

FOR THE ENPLOYEER,
Witnessed by:

By:

Robert C. Dively

= RAS = 35573
805 PP Doc. No.: PWFD1S008
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Innovative Marine Products
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Actiarial ana] Petement Man Sernces
15689 Crabhs Branu h Wy, Swtes A B, Rockville, Manland 20955 ¢ (300 971 4777

e

FOR - SERVICES RENDERED September 13, 1988

80

Fee for the design, installation and submissivn of
the Sea Technology, Inc. Defined Benefit Pension

PRED B TRUSKE:  « soes a siimmaiesm v g s & $1,500
Amount Deferred Until Completion.................. (__750)
RIUEE B0 i vhicirams s inus bas s sttt $ 750

Retainer Billing: Due upon receipt.
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Actuanal and Retirement Plan Scrvices

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

September 13, 1988

Mr. Robert Dively

Sea Technology, Ltd.
Route 17 & 636

ordinary, Virginia 23131

Dear Mr. Dively:

This letter is to confirm our understanding of the arrangements
and terms of our engagement concerning the establlishment and
annual administration of the Defined Benefit Pension Plan and

Trust which your company has requested our firm to design and
adminster.

We will censult with you and your professional advisors in order
to design, establish and submit the Defined Benefit Pension Plan
and Trust to the Internal Revenue Service. As well, we will
prepare fcr distribution to your employees the Summary Plan
Description (S.P.D.) as required by the Department of Labor, the
Notice to Employees and a Qualified Domestic Relations Order
Notice. The other administrative forms and documents which will
be provided include the documents for Hotice and Disclosure as
required by the Employees Retirement Inccme Security Act of 1974
as amended through the most current Law and Regulations which are
being reviewed for by the I,R.S5. and D.O.L..

In addition, on an annual basis, we will review the balance sheet
of the Plan as of it:s year end, and the related statements of
income, fund balances and changes in financial position for the
period then ended, for the purpose of preparing an annual report
on it. Our report will be in accordance with generally accepted
administraticn stancards and, accordingly, will include such
other administration procedures that we consider necessary in the
circumstances.

8098

Member Firm, National lnsttute of Pension Admimistrators

15829 Crahbs Branch Way, Suites A-B, Rockville, Maryland 20855 <  (301) 9214277

.03
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Qur reviaw will not be designed, nor should it be relled upon, to
disclose fraud or other irregularities; however, we will inform
you of any such matters that come to our attention. We will also
prepare the Federal report/returns for the year then ended for
the plan.

Our fees for services rendered are based upon tha understanding
that your accounting records will ke in good order and that the
supporting data are readily available. We reserve the right to
pass on our costs should this not be the case, as well as the
costs to collect any unpaid fees, including reasonable attorney's
fees, once you have engagad us for these services. The annual
fea for the services will be due at the close of each plan year.
OQur fees do not include any filing fees from the I.R.S. or other
gjovernment agency as required by law. Our fee for these services
will be:

Establishment of

Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust $1,500,00
Annual Adnministration of

Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust $ 700.00
Farticipant* Account Charges- $15.00/each 6 = 100
Participant* Account Charges- $ 5.00/each 101 and Over

*As defined on the Schedule of Fees in tha Wolff &
Associates brochure, which you acknowledge receipt of in
executing this agreement.

If you agree with and accept this proposal, please sign the
enclosed copy in the space provided and return it with ycur
remittance in consideration of the enclozed invoice herewith.
The annual administration portion of this agreerent will renew
each year unless terminated prior to thirty (30) days of the
Plan's year-end by either party with written notice by Certified
Maill to the other party's last known acddress. ' 1f you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to call.

We look forward to being of service to your company.

Very Truly Yours,
WOLTF gﬂnﬂAssquArzs

N _J\’ (e

By: !

Accepted: ~or4
SEA TECHNOLOGY, LID. P - ) . o »
sl e CTSApass el O A DT s Seem [ FEA v N 5 ]

/“""”—" - "
— R .Y

-

By:7- =

Date: ?/5/ (/F/ 819




/Z/,Z w/ Qate: r/C'/J"f(,/-j
L Plan Year End of Fir

'V\\JT L E JF ANALYSIS INFORMATION sgsz'r Adm1n)§ /b; /do}:;;z

s & AL SO0 LTATES
Aczaral and Resrement Plan Sexrvices

Precise Name of Corporation: ﬁf'c- C LAy T Fds S
Address: O BOX  FOK N Snss— A7 corrCIRK

G LaVCESTER . [lovc=spsz ~>rDOE
Talashene: (U4 &93 ~'=3-5'0rc3 Ca. Cant/:ct: Pis il }/%‘

;\kq
Corporate ID NO.:_<cnt AccT -Rcf&(p;us. Code:.  _Sol=— 247,
g Corgorate Yr. End: /"9-/_3/ Stata of Inc.: 4
SolsL < FFeF
> StK. Oiract h\

N

i i
N\ Y
N

~azise Name oF Plan: /mwﬁw/w“&fef W%\

-~ -

7

Prazisa Name of Truss: ,s’ﬁvv";/?,:f-"-/f/o”y L~ w2 727

2laa Mumber: oo [

£f¥az, Data of Plan: &/ 0//557*‘— 2lan fr. End: /;//‘P/

Plan Admin: = < s =

Address: 1, P LTS Tel. No.:( ) Serrs
/ ID No.: 04" %

Date of Last SPO: e

Trustees: Trust [0 #: /@%( /?43;
_hellLaypen zotres =
Srbus< ()

Lgr—rc;ime. S*Ir\c_\.(ﬂ__s

3and [aformation: As ) /VG’T_ /’////Og Company: W/% ﬂ
B ﬂ /N 057’"/”0 = T2 mfﬁ— [>]13/46 ; Z4af
- (M/V77" S1 j/Lf‘T— a #?a a7~ —

File

Adminis..ratmn List Update /a/b’?" . - #'?0/ il
Rolacex/Filehox Cards ——7141—//,«/@/ ,g;—é" :4
/T

Matlina 1 4  linda+a




cIs

" nruds ! o ey TOLE B S Bam0e0 &
| oy | e w 3 dvrie [ 2
| ' D i AP e o
| ‘wonasg b ) turer ‘ W2 -
| Ameang) g1V
AUR WOl FER)0Y3 M08 J§ SERMUUTUY DOy DUT ABULLSOU Dm Dm prosns D‘
|rEUS DUE IURUDE AAneD B DUNITEIOO INOW 1w —— VLS
OIS S JBAIDD Of SERI0NT MDA SI2UOWNE JBDUFS X34 113NINS L._
=% =365 D)
L3y OMAIORS MRARY K4 BOND) BT ! —;" —Sf D 8
%o # pe sl A UONEUDOTUR A FE DU SUOTRIAUS Bt i Lut | - rois e~ - 4 Y
T eI 1RO I e S5DU00T MRaB0R 4 ARMARED AR SO RIS B U S ey =, ——————— oY TS IRLD D L D (R, D =
£15 WTIOE N0 DSIDEE AMMODS ) IOA FELS IBAS OU Ui b B D . AR SSm |
i, 0% INEA 100018 0 BMRIC 130T - - mire D s
T P tARTDESUCT #RE0 v 13650 MR BCRUTD O WL MO AT |
IUPASIT SR BARUIDUE PICT TSBMbu BuTRA- L O SE0UCIEY | D P D % roe D ¢
TSP SETYITD B0 VPR Drbuais BT iC TI0 0L BHCED MO | 0L mo) LIt l::r.'mm nlmmm um LNRNNIAD
—_— G MACTE) O SHib 0L mwm:mn-:;m. D,
o D01 BRI RO LRGSR WD € O Rl
.::n:;:pem-wmnm'nsmwnc I wm b
a%p ABZ LR ¥l O BIFD SU1 L UNOUWA Mubey A s
R R e e wear o amon s0H00 | [ === avgunivs ¥3an30 ¢ O ¢ oo b2
SE OIS £ FHISTE U WS AT £ BOAUOOMU 30 0L me B i l "a"’,‘""n’am s
LML BUUN O FOAT AR O AODD § SO 10 YOID
— et MLENDI UOCT BOIWEAT B UDwam BOND) BMEG RELAD N0 B | | i - ~FRLIN Ammem) vl
S EACS 8 AsS L0 0F RARLBSLOT NOA EIPUISUCD 0T 4SO 851 | i dn-X2id W04 OT0H D i LPmNEIL0 D ¥ lmend D '
ALITIEYTY 40 L1817 ONY i

INVA 03¥V13I0 "SKOLLIONOD 32IANIS Vi

J rom insmul SNNONYH TVIT345 ONV ANIATTIO

sToUN3S 4

\
—

by dIZ nes A

s war vg [

i =

O oy rg0sy kmd BT 99 ] TN 0y T3my tamecey e O === E ININAV

58 D0V

Leaaid
ey SEJPOY Y3034 W 'dN-Xid ¥O4 GT0H 31

IR = e
2] l

[3310AK! KD BYIddY TTM S'Ui.lﬂﬂfl’.‘.' h? 1S¥14) NOLLYWYOINI ZINTVILTY BNITUE l'l!

s -\..:|.).5_|‘- ‘_j:;nnnl‘,z'] - —I-«p- -
o JI7 nng A camosy of7 nes )
SLALY LN I i - e oy -
IS0 #0) ¢ D d 4 TRESF T ¢ O) sans jewwr) by TERIDOY BBAS 1OTYD FEA/00Y WenS
-;‘[_9'1’ ) :.‘DI-H ""_‘,.h“'l -.-.1.,,,-.\- [ - . T
auuesan Auedwon ON JO01 NUBLAETS]) Aveowes
g l AT R ket T | ll')---['f,‘ LR Wl LK E B wﬂql
% 3 A8 By e el Do L & e v s e - e
[T Tuid FERBC (BUWEN § IUICIDEM) O DUTIOOW AKBA) MQWTY BUOU] MDA W BTEB Uy MOA) WO~

4d033 E.Uz0Ns

i  JEWNN SNIXIVEL
- a’LBe- g[ T 19vxavd

T
L

[ i)

. - TERZI0LELE

T FSIT-RITE T
B1UrSd 01 BIN),

THBHIV

m J5ER)
4 08} TWEIRE BIY TPUBILIVNE LIS bl FTR
WS ' SNY FFSTIY VTR THINIEUSE M e LiE)masut JIS)OT PO/ THEWT Bl 2

f,.n,\r-__-"*v
e 5

SN WNCT Dy FIROTI DS J I ADUSS

""""‘I,

=

TE "




WOLEFEF

& ASSOCIATES
Actuanal and Retirement Plan Services

PERSON & CO D

Octoper 7, 19838

Mr. McClanahan Ingles

Main Street at Court Circle
P.0. Box 708

Gloucester, Virginia 23061

Dear Mr. Ingles:

As per your recent telephone conversation with Robert Wolff:;
please find enclcosed the Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust
for the company. The bound copy of the Plan should be retained
in your recerds. As well, the Summary Plan Description should be
ccpied and distributed to your employees for their information
and the bound copy should be retained in your records. The
unbound copy of the Plan Document should be executed as indicated
by the instructions prior to forwarding to the I.R.S.. Please
have the indicated parties sign and the document as
indicated. The following pages should be signed and/or dated:

Form 2848~ Power of Attorney- The Principal should sign
twice at the bottom of the page;

Form 5301- Application for Determination for Defined
Contribution Plans- The Principal should sign at the bottom:;
Certificate of Adopting Resoluticns- The Principal should
sign the second page;

Last Page of the Document- The Principal should sign

cnce as Employer and each Trustee should sign once as
Trustee.

813

Member Frm. Nationad Institute of Penmion Admmistrators

15889 Crabbs Branch Way, Suites A-B, Rockville, Maryland 20855 ¢ (301) 9214277



As well, I.R.S. has initiated a submission fee of $400.00/
document as described by the Form 8717. Please prepare for
submission to the I.R.S. with the document one (1) check made cut
to I.R.S. for $400.00.

Once you have executed the document, please submit the document
with the aforementioned check to the Internal Revenue Service in
the enclosed self-addressed envelope. Please retain copies of
all the signature pages and forward them to this office for
retention in your file. Also, please attach to the document a
cepy of both Perscnal Tax Return Extensions which you submitted
o I.R.S. for the year ended 31 December 1987. Please note that
this Plan Document must be submitted to the Intermal Revenue EE

Service by 17 October 1988.

Also, please find enclosed a Form SS-4- Application for Emplover
Identification Number which needs to be signed and dated as
indicated. Please note that this will secure a Trust ID. number
for the Plan which should be used in opening any accounts for
Trust monies. As well, there is encleosed an additional Form SS-4
which requires your signature and the date and this will secure
an Exployer ID. number for your sole-proprietorship. Please
notify this office when you have received these numbers so that
we may make note of them in your file. Also, please find
enclcsed the self-addressed envelcpe in which each form should be
submitted to the I.R.S. Please also forward to this office the
copies of each feorm.

Please find enclosed a revised Retainer Agreement for ocur firm to
ccmplete this work for your company. Please sign and date the
copy and return in the enclesed self-addressed envelcpe with the
indicated remittance. The original is for your records.

If you should have any questions in regard to the above, please
do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Dolores V. Duran
Diractor of
Plan Developnment
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Internal Revenue Service Department of the Treasury
District Director

21 YOFKINS PLAZA
SALTIMORE. 8D 21201-000u
Dat2 of this Not:ce:
DEC. 14+ 17238
Ferson to Contacst:
W E SCTHLEGEL
Tel=ohine Number:
(301) 962-2590

MCCLANAHAN INGLES Case Number:

C/0 '0O0LORES A WOLFF 521893176

WULFF AND ASSGCIATES File Folder Number:
15229 CRAEES ERANCH WAY A-g 5200213240
ROCKVILLE, ®O Z2025%5-0000 Days ton Frocess: 145

Flan Name:
DEFINED ZENEFIT FENSION PLAN AND
TRUST
- Fian Number: 001

DEFERRED COMFENSATION FLAR

We Nave recsived voUur applicatiaon for a determifation or oginton [etter
concErning vour def=rred Zomogsnsation plan and Nave assigned it the case
numBer |isted above. You shouid refer o that number in anvy communication
WiTHR US CONCerning your application,

W wili review vour plan and <=nd a reply 3s So00Nn as possible, Howevers we
must process applications in the ordes that wme receive them.

You may normaily expect to hear Trom us within the above processing time. If
vou 40 not Near Trom us within that period and Zhoose %0 write aga:n» pledse
include 3 Copy 27 This lefter withn wiur Correspancencs. AlSos plgase provide
4 teleghone numbsr and The moSt Convenrient time €3 call if we nesd € contact
¥OuU.

Thank you far your coopsration,

817 Form 4444



inue Service

-tor
PN |
cLInlenddd
Eaplavar Idaptification duamperi
I.-19913178
Fila Falaar ruoagar)
4GLEs TIO02L340
- 4JLFF Fercan to Cantact.
TIiCIATeS n ROVITO
TOEFaNCH WAl A-E cantact Telesnone duaoar)
W 20355-9000 7301) 942-1638

Flan tHanme,

ACCLANAHAN IAGLES ODEFIWED BENEFIT
FLAN AHD TRUST

Plsn dvaber: 901

n tne informstion zuweplieds we nave made 3 f3ivor3ole aetermination
.ic3itien iadentified apave, Plesze keep thaie letter in vour peracz-

c2q auailification af *he a2lan will depend on its affect in operstion
~ezent faorm. {3e2 section 1.401-1{b3{3% of the Income Tav kequlz-
2 ztatys af the slsn in oper3ation will De reviewed periodiczlly.

aq docyvwen® uescribes the iapact of Notice B4-13 3nd =ome events
or 3fter vou receive this letter that would avtomatically nullify
:pecific notice from we, The document also explaine how operation
zay sffact 3 favoraple deteraination letters 3nd contains informs-
“iiing requireaents,

attar celates anly %2 the stztus of vour nlzn wnder the Intarnal
3, It is ot 3 netermination regqaraing the effact of ather Fadersl
3tutes.

sent 3 copy of this latter Lo vour fepresentstive 3s inalc3ted 1in

™

fosttornev,

o
-

rarsination letter is applic2ole for the nlan 3dopntea an

azve anv questions concerning this matter: olesse contact the
2 nzae 3nd telepnone number are shown abave.

Sincerely vyours:

—
b T
o /4 ko
p—— g
tie 2 ..“.""\- .
£y b Ja A

bistrict Dxrecter

818
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- 8717

Sacartrent 3t e Treasury
~earmy Tevenue Service

AP

User Fee for Employee Plan
Determination Letter Request

Attacn to determination letter applications.

\hNR

For IRS Use 0;%{/0 L/

(olo bt

Cantrol numcer _L_?L._
-, ool

Amgunt 2214
LUter ‘e sCreener

23

recUests suomitted to the internal Revenue
Sarvice. The fee must accompany each
-agLest SuCmitteq to a key distnet arfice
~itN 3 gostmark date or recaiot date (if not
maileq) atter January 31, 1988.

The fee for each type of request for an
amployee olan detarmnation ietter 1s listed
:n item 3 of thus farm. Check the block that
zascrnces the type of request you are
suomitting, and attach this form to the front
ot your request form along with a check or
money orcer for the amount indicated.
1ake tne check or money order payaoie to
he internal Revenue Servics.

Cetermination letter requests received
Wit no gayment or with an insufficient
cayment wil te returned to the applicant
anag ‘wiil have (o be resuomitted with the
crocer.fee,

To avard delays in receiving 3
Zetermination 'erter, please oe sure that the

Tax Refarm Act of 1986 will not be accepted
an Form 6406, Short Form Application for
Cetermination for Amendment of Employee

Senefit Plan. Nor will a muitiple plan (e.g., 3 -

profit-sharing and a money purchase plan)
Ze accepted an one application form.

Send fee and request
for datermination letter
If entity is in this or notification latter to
IRS District this acdress
v v
3roaktyn, Albany, Augusta, Internal Revenue Servce
Soston, Buttako, Burington, EP/EQ Oivision

Harttorg, Mannartan,
Partsmoutn, Providenca

P Q. Bex 1680, GPO

Srooktyn, NY 11202

. 3zcnscr s ~ame | 2 Sponsar s empioyer :aentification numoer
‘icClanahan Ingles I £2-1593176
12:=-:=¢  {icClanahan Ingles 4 Plan numoer
Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust 00l
3 T.ceof request (cneck only one Dox anc inciude a check or meney arcer made payaole to Internal Revenue...e.:uce for the Fas
amount: naicatad) - A e T b
. N o ’ v v :"
a E Form 3300 for plan with fewer than 100 participants . . . . . . . I e B ST \ ‘ $4C0
b . Form 3301 for plan with fewer than 1CO sarticipants ’ 400
¢ | Form 3300 for plan with 1CO or more participants 6C0
4 [ Form 3301 for plan with 1CO or more participants g0
1 £ : o
e ! Ferm 3310 (for plan terminations only) with fewer than 100 participants . 200
t [ Ferm3310 (far plan terminations only) with 100 or more participants . 3&0
Note: For user fee purposes the total number of partic:pants is the same numter of participants entered on line 1 1 k of
Farm 3300 or Ferm 3301 or on line 16(g) of Farm 5310.
g O rorms303. 5C0
h O Form3307. . 160
i D Form 6406 . 100
i 0 Form 4481 or Form 4461-A (Urifarm Plans oniy) - 500
x | | Grouo trust . 400
Instructions Srocer application 1s sent to the aporopnate ganzs. Albugueraue, A“:;: ﬁf?;om":' Service
: Neyenne, Zsnver, Mouston, IR/ ]
=g Revenue Ac: of 1987 requires cayment  2C0ress from the list snown below. Restatea  z "ve"a% = BIVCE DR alt  Man Coce 4950 CAL
37 3 usar ‘ee for getarmination letter 21ans and plans amended to camply With the  jxe C.ty, Wichita 1100 Cammerce Strest

Callas, TX 75242

Attanta. 3irmingnam,
Columosa, FL. Lavaeroale.
Greensooro, Jacxson,
Jacxsomvile, Little Rock,
Nasnwile, New Qrieans

Internai Revenue Servnce
EP/EQ Divnaien

Room 1112

P Q.Box 341

Atlarta. GA 30301

Hanolulu. Laguna Niguet, Las
Vegas, Los Angeres, San Jose

Internal Revenue Servica
E’ Apphicauon Recerving
Room 5127
P 0Q.8ax536
Los Angetas, CA
. 300530536

Chicago, Aberceen, Ces
Motnes, Fargo, Hetena,
Mitwauxee, Cmana, St
Louts, 5L Paul, Sonngheid

Intermnai Revenue Sennce
EP/EQ Diveion

2308, Dearvomn OPN 20-5
Chicago, IL 60604

3aiumare, Distnct of Calumbua,
Pirpurgn, Richmand, Newarx,
Shilaceiona. Wilmington, any

U.S. zossession or foregn
country

Internai Revenue Servce
£P/EQ Division
P.0Q.3ex 17010
Baiimore, MD 21203

Sacramenta, San Francisca

Intarnal Revenue Servica
EP Apphcation Recemng
Stop SF 4446

P Q. Box 36001

San Francrsco, CA 94102

C.acnnan, Clavelana,
Zetroit. inaianapons.
“ouisviile, Parxersourg

nternal Revenus Service
£8/EQ Divsion

P Q.B8ax3159
Cincinnan. OM 45201

Ancnorage. Sorse, Portiang,
Seattle

Internal Revenue Service
ZP Agpiecation Recerving
P Q. B8ox 21224

Seartte. WA Q8111

Atlach Check or
Maney Order Here

819

TV Gaverament Prinnieg Offies 1388~101-993/60212

Form 8717 (138



|OTE:—>

2348 Power of Attorney and
Ter Teaniany 1328) | Declaration af Regresentatwe } il

Cegariert 3t e Traasury

mrarmy Fevenue 32k > See senanu msuumons '

Power of Attorney ' ™~ % For IRS Use Oniy
e 4= ol
= Taszayer(s)ramets) “u)os ?288 Taxcayer icenuncation numcer | File So. | |
= | 8
3 , o g T 32-1382175 R
5 “cClanznan [ngles e A e s VL 2 Recewot |
§ Adcress (numoer ang sireet) o B ES o e \F"an numoer (if anoucacle} Pawers | |
3. Main Strset at Court Circle: P. 0. Sox' a8 901 Blina T. | R
s Lc.ry. siate, ang ZIP coge | Tetegnone numoer Action |
£ Gloucester, Virginia 23061 | (804) 693-2500 [Reting t
~ereny acooint(s) the following individuai(s)® 73
Address 1§32 Tabeahng

Name i CAF Numgoer =3 Number
Ropert A, Wolff | 2605-10439R 'c/o0 Wolff & Associates + 1 (301) 921-4277
Dolores V. Duran 12605-23608R 113889 Crabbs Branch Way, #A-3

| iRockville, Maryland 20855 |

3s amarney(s)-in-fact to represent the taxoayer(s) Dafore 3ay office cf the Internal Revenue Servica for the following iax raatter(s) (specity
tne /oeds) of tax and year(s) or penod(s) (date of ceatn if astate tax)):

1 Federal tax |

Type of tax | form number [ Year(s) or period(s)
(Inaivigual, corporate, etc.) | (1080, 1120. etc.) | (Cate of geatn if estate tax)
Qualifiea Retirement Plan 3200 ang [ 1987 and Thereafter
Related |
i Schedqules |

The antarnev(s)-in-racs (or aither of them) are authonzed, subject to revacation, to receive conficential information and to perferm any and
ail acts that the onincioal(s) can perform with rescéct 7o the above specified tax matters (excluding the cower to receive refund checks and
the power to sign the return, unless scecificaily granted belaw). See Regulations secuo' 1.6012-1(a)(Z) for information on returns made
Sy agents. (List exclucable powers Zeluw. Incicate !f you are granting the power to sio™ =2 . cturn.)

3eng oniginais of all notices ana ail other 'writien cammunications in groceedings invalving the acave ax matters to the appointee first
~amed acove. 3nd 3 cuohicate cooy of ail flices 2nC ail otner ¥ynCian CIMMUANIC3tions 10 (he 1axcayer named acove, af

Seng capies arf ail notices anag all other wntten csmmunicatons addressed o the taxgayer(s) in zrocsegings invelving the above tax
Taners io:

1 — tme agpaintee first named above, ar
2 L (names of not mare than two af the apodintaes namea aoove)y .. Robert. A.. NolfT;.Dolares.V...Duran........

initigl ere ®» .. ..... if you are granting *he oower to receive, but not t0 endarse or casn, refund cnecks for the above tax matters to :
3 _ the appointee first named above. or N/A

4 __ (name of one of the above designated appointees) » .

D T I T e R R R e Y

This cower of attorney revokes ail earlier powers ar attorney and tax informaticn autharizations an file with the Internal Revenue Service for
‘he same tax matters and years or penods covered by this power of attorney, except the following:

Signature of or for taxpayer(s)

{If signed by a corporate officer, partner, or fiduc:ary on behaif of the taxpayer, | certify that | have the autharity to execute this power of
attarney an tenaif of the taxpayer.)

........................................................................................ ...10/10/88. .

("t'e i mnucanie) (Date)

o -,#-nlmc or onag_rour 1 arne u NGivigual.)
a

................. LT SR 10/10/88.

/ (Signature) (Title, :f aoplicacse) (Date)
" You may Juthonze an organizaten, Hirm, or partnersnio to recerve conhdennal inormation. Sut your representative must 2e an individual wna must comptete Part |1,
For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Natices, see page 1 of the separate instructions. Form 2848 (Rev.288)

8<0



; ' ./
, . l CM2 No, 1945-9187 “‘?4‘//&1(
rem 5300 Application for Zxzies 3-10:43

Aew. Azl 1328 Determination for Defined Benefit Plan Far IRS Usa Only

e = = Lo
Tesartment M 3e Treasury F~r Pansion Plans Other Than Money Purcnass Plans fiie faldar numoer 5 90 213 {0
= Lacer seetions <31a) ang 501a of ine lnternal Aevenue Ciaer Case numoer

tarerzss Yevesse Service

CNuren and jovernmental 3lans A9t JuJject 13 £31SA need not complate lines 44, 4a, 10, 11, 123, 122, ana 15,

CAUTION: All owmer slaas mur: csmaiste il linse exce=pt as indicatzd on sjesific lines Far exampie, if yeu answer “Ma" 1ta line 7,
you me=s ast s:mplete lines 71 ané T3 sincs inay rszuire respensas anly if you answer “YesT 13 line 7. N/A i1 enly m 2cs:pusle
answer 1f an N/A Blecz is gravices All agglicatisns are now camowtar irsaned, Nerefere 1 i3 impornt $at you pravide all the
‘nifarmaticn reazusziad anc tave g ipghicatien signed Sy the emplayer, jlan . @mumIvate(,- of - athoriisd. rnu:znumc. Ctherwnse, we
—ay as=7 i3 ==rressand with yeu i reira your acslication for camgteusa, wnich will- deiry- itz ;rocessmg.. T

-~ Vi
. - Gy “ tam itnaloyu idantification na.
MccClanahan Ingles Tl e
3¢-1593176
CCT 1 7 ‘|GE 1 ¢ Employer's tax year ands
. ,_ K] = L3 N
Main Street at Couxt Circle,P.0.Box708 - "Decemner3lsE]mA
G-_QLZCES ar V;.:':;:.:‘..‘.aZSOGl P —— ant ’
ZEom D TNISILB Telepnone numoer
RMECORTE UMM (804)6893-2500
. Parson to De cantaciad il mere information i1 needed (See Soecific Instructionsld |f T3amé’asla, enter “3ame as la”
= Ropert A. Wolft; Dolores V. Duran
/0 Wolff & Associates
12889 Crabbs 3ranch Way, 7A-8
Rockville, Marvland 20855 (301) 921-4277
f -— emmcatErTIASNIAN fecuaitad !Of (ZTECR J02NIC3I0IE Soxianr _ Sew instruction d. “'What to File.” = g myy o e 1
] i alﬂ*} suaiilication=-Tate 2130 signed 12/ 30/8 Cate gian sifacuive = anuary.L, 1387
H '\-/ PR |
G 7 Amencmant after imtial cuatilication==is plan restataa? D Y3 D Na  Cate wmencment signed
—
Cate amancmaent art.ctive Cate Ji1an ertective
i [T Affiliavza servicw groug simul (seclign didimile- Cate effective Caxe ztan effective
—
liwl : Aartial termunationss Cate effective Cate plan atffective
3 Zazar (RS file foicer rumzer 3nown an ine last ceterrmination letier issued !0 ne 3lan soconsor mru.\
s i+ *= g JeahicaALION aiSa exsecies 9 3atisfy Ne Actice recuiremaent ‘cr Mt 3ian lor merger, consolication, or transfer af plan assets or
GiaZint a3 invalving another 3t.a?  See Soecific IASIUCTIONS . . ittt e e e e . P T R e R T m,«
2 ‘Nere smoloyees wno Are intercsiwd SIrles 3ivan the recuirea neuficatien of e filing of tmis soolicatan? L .. L L. E Yas Dq‘
e |3 M3 Z1an ar 1rUST Surrenlly Uncer examinatuan, or i3 anv is3ue related I3 1S Jlan or rust surrently Jending Satfore the internal e
Aevenye Service, :ne Cegartment of La32r, ‘Ne Pensian 2enetdit Suaranty Carsarauon, or aav Sourt? L L . . e e e s e s D Yes m~° :
1t *¥eg,” at73en saxIlanation.
. ~" - = - 1
._':."-:-:_-:-. 3 é.. —--g—EE - - - . - . 3 3lan aunwder 201
Lo i - = : - ~—— } Y i
Zefiined Zen = Pansizsh Plan and T=us:s e Wan gear anes DBCERERXI 18t
£ Are :Swre atner Suauiied Zians? D3 22T SSntiLaf 21am3 At were #3t230i1IAed UNCEr unign-=AegatistES JGreemMaenti Nat iAvailved Jther
erm21aversd . ... o0 os e SENRETE R 5 P s AT R R e R ................................['_'|Yla ENO
—
f “Yaes," enter ‘Tr eacn ainar Juaified 3lan you Mmaintaue
B NEME 0 Sl @ o v @ = B E A S .S W W W e W e e e W W M A W M e e e e e
N Tepwi Il PR G aiasw me e e e e T - - - e em e E ... .--..ee-"eeeeeseee=-
€ RIME OF SMBIOYE! CIMPISUNION o o i i 4 e mmien doi  a  —— NiA
4 Allasatien lormula -_-____-__.,,-________.,_,_.__________---_----..-..__-_--.DWA
e Senarit formula or montity Saenefit __________________--_________._________-__________DNM
I Numoer af Jarticigants
L] Tvoe af entity (checx aniy one Do (If 3, ¢ or d is checxed. see instructions.t
] D Carparatian L D Subenaoter S carparstion 4 D Sole proprigtor d D Partnersnis
. M Tax exemgt Srgamizatian U G Churen 3 D Covernmentai organilztion

(11

Cimer Ispeciiyl

» 13 s 3n agooticn of & MAaster ar SrOT3LYR® 21a07 . . . . L L .t . e e e e s e e e e T e Yes Na
1 “Vaq * sammatete 3 wnd S D @
3 MName of 3lan ' 3 Netification letter na.
1 a4 Teioe of Slarc il g Fixed denetit (i) | Umt Senaetit =) CTaes 2ian zrovida !or veriadie
il [ Flat zanent liv) E Ciner izgeciiv) Senefits? , . .. ... D Yas E Ne
¢ Is iz & delinea Daenefit Jian caversd under 1on Benetic Cuaranty Corporation
rAfUr ERC® a1 2 1 L A S PP o o ST e S N s s s s e s e m 8w G Yes m Ne ﬂ Nat determined
._\'.:::q..:-.uu:um..m'-un.“d.u—y e B wory, soy 8 Tm Do o Wy epescege e bosed A 3 Yem ferredy red
b L e lé
* :im1lﬂ' [} ,/\ / Tite O'-‘!ner e 10/10/88
. —
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, ses page 1 of the instructions. Farm 5300 Rav. 4-48
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Form 3100 Aev, a-i8

Page 2

(Section refersaces are to the Intermal Reveaue Code, uniess otherwise noted)

Whare sogheabla, indicate the mucie of 34clIon ang page aumbaer of the plan or trust where the lollewing pravisicns are contained. M/A
(nat sophesoiel is An gooraoriata respanse only if an “N/A® bloex |3 providea.

Saction and
4 8 Genaral eligidility requirementx (Cheek box (i}, (1il, {1iil or (ivi and complete fv), ivil and tviilld Page Numoar
H] D All employees ni D'Narly rate empiayeas oniy il D Salaried smplayees only
v (34 ower toeeity) Exp nct covd by coll barg agreement 1.170 4
ot Length of servics lumber of yeery two ( 2) Years G T Er lpzT-
teil Minimum age pecilyl 21 gt D NA | 1921
i} Maximum age (speeily) E NIA
b Coes sny plan amencment gince the last datarmination letter change the maethed of crediting servics for
nGDIITY? o s svssscisais g ss s seva s BB s s s e iR e e Yas DN' K:]NM
: 4 Yas | No Nat Cartain
-1 Pawticipation (see Specifie Instructionsk
a @ |s the emsioyer 3 mamber of an affiliated Servie® groun? . . v v o 4t o o o s v naseceesssesas
I your snswer is “Ne,” go te 10B.
i)  Did a prier ruling letter rule on what organiZations were membDer3s of the emaloyer's
atfiliated sarvics group, or did the smpiayer recsive 8 determination letter on this plea that
considered the eifect of section 414Umd on tis PIBAY . . L v s v s s s s n e s samnsnnssssnssan N/A
- (i} Uf {ii) is “Yas.,” have the {a€:3 on which that letter was based materially changed? . . o oo v o v o o N/A
5 I3 the semployer a2 mamber o/ 8 conuolled group of corporations of 8 group of racas or
SUSINGSSEs UNGEr COMMTION CIATTOIT . & s s . s sassasviiraassssssssaanmvsonssvnsssss X
. Numbaer
. Enver =0 If NIA
1t Zoverzge aof plan at lgive cateh o 12'.3.1:87. - = JAttscn Formia) 5302 as necassary--see insiructions.)
(1* thne employer 13 2 memoer af an affilisted servies group, conurolled group of corgorations, of 8 grous of
:r3cas ar Jusinesies uncar comman canwal, empioyees of all memoers of the grous must De considered in
zamzieting the feilewing seneduied
a4 Ta:ai emoiayea (see Sgecific lastructionyl (inciude all seif-employed individuais) . . . . . . . v ¢ v v v o a v o0 s s 0w o 1
5 S:atutory exciusions uncer this plan (do ngt count am emoloyee mMare than ancak
1 NumDer exXCIUCEd J8CIUSE Of- $78 OF Y@l Of SONVICE FOAQUITEA « 4 4 4 o o o s s s s n s o v a s a s s s asvmaennan 0 "
Wil Numoer exciuded Ddecsuse of emoio,ee included in collective DAFGEIMING . . o ..\ v v v v s m s s s s s onnos 8]
uiil Number of gtner emcioyees excluded (306Gifyl . . . . . o v v v it d s u s e s s s e s e s s s e e e n -
e Tatal $TAUTOrY EXCIN210.8 UNGEr IS Plde (8ad lines D) througnm (i) & & & @ 4 4 v i v it i v o o am e me e s asensnns 0_
¢ IT3oldyess ACT eXIILCAC uncar the 31atute (sudtract line ¢ from line &) . . . . 0 v v v v v v v o o 2 a5 6 o088 an > 1
] TiTer ermIiavees AengisiY uncer terma of i3 plan (do Aot €3uNT 20 +molayee inciy=se in ling B) L, ... ... N
' ESSIGYas GUIGINE 3 St (BUSTIEST Line @ Iram linm @) o o o o oo o6 5 e s a s e s e e s s a8 e e e s e 1
g Numzer of erTUIOYSES JATICIDANING N TS JIBM . 4 o o 4 v o vt 0 s g e s e e e s e a e e e e e e e 1.
% Farcent of nonexciusec eMm3icyeas wng ire jarticipating (divide line ¢ Dy line & ., .. ... 0000 9a0« :
e if ine n 18 78% cr mare, go 33 line &
— i Parcant of nonexcivded impioyees whe e eligible to perticic = (“} '“~ {ine { Dy line & « « « v v « v« &
j Percant af eligiDle amoloyees wne e jerticipating Idi ida line g Dy line 1) . .. ..o oeecesossss 100
i lines A and i are less tnan 70% or line j is less than 80%, see Specific |nswuctions and attash scheoule of
information,
¥ Total number of Jarticigamts in Wis plaa (include ceraia retired aad terminsted ampieyees (sca Tpewific
TRSEOGETONINE o o oonnian i e smia w4 B e R & S R T A e e e e L e e
| Has a plan amanament tinge the |asT Jetermination letter resulted in exciusion ef previcusiy covered
emoioyees? D Yes D Mo E NJA
12 Zces the plan define the following terme Yes | Ne
2 Compensstion (eerned income if sowlicadlel? . . . ... o .. it ittt et e
5 5ru¢inn«vu:-?...............................................-..; '
¢ mow of service (under Cepartment of Lador Requistionml? . . . . .. . v v v o s o nssnnnseeessd [
d .‘amtumwrkutmwﬂ...........,................................x I
)
8 MNOTMEE FEtITOMONT BRT .« . o 2 € eo s o o s v oais s asnsoienisssdssanssssassssssss i |
f  Yesr of scrvnen?..................................-..-..........,.
Eatry davel L
g a---a-------l--l.-..------ovl-oo--.-ovll..to----------Y
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Poga 3

Senafits and requirements {or Denefitm loth

Normal retifemant age is Gsth If spplicadle,years o servica/partigipstion required
Coes the plan COMAINA 3N sariy retirement ovisiond . . .. ... oo scsscoscscassscesae

If *Yes.” (1 Early retiromam sge Is

(il Yoars of servi erticipatien required
Coes the plan weovids ler payment of Lenetits sccording 19 sastion 40TNIAR & . v v v v neune
Metnod of determining seerved Sanef

Srac.based on Plan Yrs of Svcitfor ea yr of part.|s
il Senefit formula st normal rﬂ'd'ra'f'hénthly comp

il Saenefit forrrila et esrly retirement sge i

fiiil Normal form of retirement n.f‘é‘ iar.;riuity :

—oses the plan comdly with il.a paymaent of Denefits provisions Jf section 401GHI e .. .. v v

Seqtien ond
; Yes NA Poge Meseaer
13 Emaleyee contribwtions y
il Coes the plan document sllow volumary deductible employee comributions? . v v v 0 v e
Gl I *Yes,” we the veluntary deductible emsieyee somtributions aporesrimteily limited? .. ... . _M
Ars volumary nenceeustibie cemuributioms limited for ail sualified piens t® 10% or less of L(
COMBERBERION? « o o s s s s e adsmsnssssssnsssssassssisasnssassssnsasasesssn
Az emoioyse conTTibutions newforfaltadlel . . . e i c s s st s s es st e s L,g
14 Intog suies 3 ;
s ts piam imtegrated with 30€isd security of railirosd retifememt? . . s v e s s erssscsssecsas
If *Yas” sriace a scnegule of compliancs with Rav, Rul. 71-448 (see Spesifie Instrustienal
15 Vesting
Asa years ol sarvies with other membdaer: of 8 controlled greup of corperstiens, rsdes er
Businesses uncer cormynena tonweld, or an siflliated service group coumed fer vesting smd L n (Y SZplO
sligibility to participatal . . . . vt s s s sstvassassossnsccssssnesssssssanrronen
s emoieyee’s fight 1o nermal retirement Daneilts nenforfeitadle on resching normal ¥ 1.29 -
retirament age 33 dafined in seation 41TWIMWMIY . ... .o vt et nassssasascasnasnnssss, X Pord - P
Soes any smandment te the piam decreass any particosnt’s sccrued bemaflt? . . .. ... . v l | % 8.1p6l
3 enamem 19 the plan directly or indirectly sifect the comsutstion ef the
ces any am L L4 Y . S-GfC)psz
nontorieitanie percemage of 3 particigant’s sccrued Denefit? . . . .« c s s e s cssensssosesae
" X 5 11.6p68
Caoes tne pian preciuge forfeiture of sn employee’s vested benaflts for couseld . ., . o vevan -
Checz oniy one of thesa boxes to indicate the vesting previsrons e prax
il E Full and immedima - 5.6(b)p33
li) 1:: Full ."“'" atter 10 years aof servies; .o, ne vesting for the first 9 yesrs, 100% after 10 yiars Bace
tian 411 ad2an,
tiiid D 5+ 10 15~year vesting ection 4110N"1@H.
v ] Pule of 45 Lsection 411laNaicd .
il D 4/4Q vesting Rev. Proecs, 735-49 and 76-11),
Iw1) I: 10% vesting for sseh year of service (ot te exceed 100%).
il D Otrver (spesify=-see Speaific Instructions and stiach scheculel,
Agmimistrstion _
Tyoe of huviling entity:
H D Trust Denefits f.ovidad in wnola fram trus. fundsl,
G ] Custodisl scesumt deseribed in section 431(f snd not included in fivi below.
tidd a Trust or wranqement providing Denefits partizily tnrougn ins mance and/or sneuIty COoNtractis. .7 2952
vl G Trust errengement providing Denefits exclusiviiy through insurance and/or ity ¢Ortracis. .,
Iwh I-__]_ Other (speci’yl
Soes the Uust sgreement wohibit reversion of funds te the emoioyer! (Rev, Rul 77-20010. . ....
17

Are Jenelits under the plan definitaly daterminsdle st all times RAav. Aul. 79-9017

D T R

L R L NN

Are Senelits computed on the Dasis of total compensation?

If “Ne,” jee insuuctions and sttach schevuie.
I participants may with&rsw their mandstery contributions or earniagrl, May wither swed
Se made without forfeiting vested beneiits Bezed on emeioyer cornar|bwtiens?

% s s n s names s
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Yoo | ne [nua | JSemem =2
17 Benuilts snd reguiremens {er Denaiita—{Cominued
| Does ine pian disregaed servies sTributabie 10 & diswibution In comouting the emsieywr= X m 5_1p25
garrved 2acTund BDeAtlit] c ct e s e cms et et et s s asesststescesesssscasnsnnase
| i line I ls “YTes” coes 1he piam gomaia rovisions that smisfy reguistiona sectiem L4élllake
i X 5.6p33
TIEEAY B BB o o aiaininin @ S0 8 @ R EEREETEE S S e e e e e =
X famed 5.5p29
L Ada diswisatiens |imited 3o that ae mere tham . midemtal death Deneifits are provieed? . . o oo = =
| Does e pian provise for maximssm [lmitstien under section 4157 . . . s cc e v e s nsssssnssnss LY EG.IE44
m Does Wo pian Moot the reeuirements of 30€1i08 401AKIZ? .+ vveerrnsesncssaasnnnnnsns 32 ;E%?-'ngg
a Doss W pien proAlbM ™e sasigument o sllenstion of Denefltal « . v cievnccnasscunessa o 4P
o Ooces \he piss prehibit dswibnien of benelits exsest for retiremewt, disadility, cesth, plem .
(armenstion, of Wrouaction of eMPIOYMEM) . .evssssrssstasnsssssenavassos e X 5.6P33
P As o ressit of 2 pien smendment, has the amount of benellt .r rete of secrusi of e bemeily
ressscmall ; x
j-¥ ) R R R R R I I I I B T T Y R N I R I I B A I A A B N )
1% Temiastion of plan or tnmE
s Ass the panticipara’ rights 18 benefits under the plan moniorfsitadie fte e extem funded ea
termingtion or partial terminstion of ™e SIaAY . . .t .o ct s rssscst st sanssannasna LK 9.1p62
b Has the early tarminstien reie Deen insivded la the plan Feguistions section L401-dlefld ,.... . X 9-2‘953




SCHEQULE T Supplemental Application for Approval
arm $330) .+ of Employee Benefit Plans UnderTEFRA, | o8 e, ssas-aisy

- Sxoires 3-1Q-48

N 5 TRA 1984, REA,and TRA 1986 T RS Use Oniy

ariment ot tme Treasury | Sectica reierances i@ (9 the Internal Asvenus Cade uniess atherwite noted. ’1|e Folder MNumper
_efrnal devenue Service 1

Cauucr Sztezuie T omust s amacnsd 13 al zzrmination resuests made on Ferm 5300, 5301, §303. §307. or 3405, inciucing reguesis
Sy agcoters af masier or grotstype zans of 2if-smpioyed ingividuals exczgt (1) acsotersiof massar ir jratervce plans weg
recsived faverazie spimion lettars aftar .une 19, 1984, that have anly zne glan. or (2)-adacters. ai wuierm ,.la.n:mnc rez=ived
sourieTuion leners arter Cezsmaoer 31, 1234, Mme sifecuve date af Revenue Pracscure 84-38.‘11“ At have eniy: ane glan,
Tus form is 22migned 1o et a ressense et “N/A” it a line would otherwite e mswered “Na.” ang I3 jet m

sntry 1 Te TAmicie or Sesuon ang Page Numser® cslumn if e answer wouid e “Yes” P
g i
1 2 Nama of pian igonsar (employer il 3ingie empioyer) ¥ i!mblwoqs&mcaunﬂ Numoer
\ (eladl] mam Twm :
McClanahan Ingles 321 9ﬁ7°

Acaress JOumber ane jtreed
Main Street at Cours i_ule .0.Box708

Z.ly or own, 11ate ana I!P coae

a: cnggs"—nwlff‘ - n‘\' 292110481

Answer itzms I Trougn 17 enher 3y checxing “N/AT if Te item does nat apply, aor 3y entering e - c::!ut::le:::
Artimee 2r lecuon and Pige Numger af the jlan wnere e prowvision is found in the jian s ;',“ Numaer
2 a !'s the plam E i
i A zollectivery=gargained 31an tnat has neves Deen top-hesvy 23 defined n secuion 418, and
'Mat COver3 ONAivY IMDIOYSes wno are covered Dy 4 collactive Dargaiming agresment under %

«micn retiremeant Jenelils were (Ne sju0ject af good taith Dargaining, Or empolayeas df empicyee
'O EIOMIBTIVAS, B . . . v - s . 4 5 8 s 8 s ks a4 At e me s B a e R T T T P

1 A Zovernmental S1an? . L L. L. L L s e e e e PR R e R R R R R et e
t i) ar siid 13 "Ves," da not compiate items J-11 3r Jda

3 !s he Dismx

A Tlaster of Srotdiype 214N w.ach fectived J ‘avoracie Qpimien letter after June 13, 1984,

NS e JPPGHCANT a3 JIre Ne OnNe Jian, Ar . ., . . . ... R R v w s & . o ’
v & Jmifarm 2i1an wmich recmivea 3 natification cetter arter cacemoer 11, 1384, ana the b
1e311€ant ~as more Nan cne ,lan? . ... L. L. TR IR I I R
Coab 3r caa s "Vea,” zomziete oniv tams '3, lde, ana l4d. { SO
I 1 Z:zes ‘Re 21 LMt Ne T3M3EnsSanion ‘It ZIn Se ‘aken Atg aczgunt for any emgiovee o | L lzp 3
$222.225 21 any gear 0 aMich 'RW J1AR § CI3c=eavy? | |, . . MosiEl 8 o5 @ & K R & e |
= ..5 .
= ZIes M@ Z1an rovice veSTIn ~nieR 31 i1 €337 33 ‘avoraoie a3 13 reduired under sactia, 416037 | \ LB
i iar 3 :zmvinea Senefit lar OSINY, (71T PR R N AL
4 Are TimimMuMm Jenenits roviged for esca non-<ey smMoioyee wAich are Not less than 1% of the =.2n26
tZigvee 1 sverage lign 5 onsecul've sesrs of camoensatian Jer year of searvice Nt 19 sx-ved it L
SETO N ROERIE e s e e e b E e & & R R R e e e e
3 Zoes esscn nonctey sMOICYee OOtaiA Ne Mimimum Jenetit i/ sucn non-xey empicyee nas 1,000 5.2D28
fours of lervice duiing an JCCrual COMPUIBTION Dariod withOUt eXCEETION? . . . . . . . . . . . 4 . . N
€ for 2snined contridution plans aniy: |
| SEREGTRTRES SRR SO e
4 Zoes Ne pian pravide lof 8 mMimimum contridution (allocation) wmicn 13 not less tnan the lower of X
2% 3t compensation or the Mignest rate o. SONINbution spplicacie to any Xey emplovee? . . . . . .
2 Coes iNe plan provide that, in datermining INe MNignest rate of contribution spplicadie to any kay X
#MOIOY @Y, AMOuNts INat 4 kaY eMpIQyes #14<i3 10 defer under 2 qualilied jaction 4010k arrange-
Tent swe counted (of purpeses of 3eCUEN 4 87 . L L L L L L L. i i e e e e e .
3 Al g non=<ey emMZigyes recmive 2 MiniMum contribution il tMat emplicyee has not jeparated from
YEYIER 30 IRU o ol IR BIAN YORIE i iaaisie n s v S e R S R s am e e et &
§ 4re jczount Saiances JNI0UtECIe 1O MIMIMUM SSAtrISutTiIaNs ful'y nontarfeitacie even tnougn a
JontieY aMOIOYee wiINCIIWE MANa8Iary SonPISUBIONS? | L L L L L L L L e e e e e e e e e e e e e s
T are *Sw 3lan Zrovizions descriled i item 4 ar S (waicnever i3 socplicaniel and items ] ang §
Zoerstive for edcn year regardless of wnetner Ne 2lan 3 aciually top-nsavy? L ... ., ... - NQ
1 "Ves. ' 20 nat compiete tems § and 9.
1 Testing for tog-meavinesx Gt
3 Zdoes the plan define '
T COtermnation A8 | i o o 55 05 340 8 45 3 St mme s o 5 a8 am et 6 8 ke S m e s e e
1) NBIGELION QIR o v o v s v ow a6 B SRR S R e W e R R A e e el
lind Reauirea aggreganiond . . . . ... S . TR e (R W B & W R RS AT B 6 B
Far Pmerworx lesucuen Ac: Noucs, ses Me nsTuctiens for Ferm 5300 Schecuie T (Form 3300)Rev. 2-37)
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(tsm1 eifer by checxing "N/A® if e item does not mpty, or By emtering the Arucle or - S::_t'rnc'i'e :‘:
.. .a Pige Numoger of the plan wnere e prowisicn is found in the plan ' PWB‘ Nuribias

Testing tor topenesviness (continedk

livi Pormissive 3ggregationl . . .« . 4. 4 s s s s st et st st e e aaee s

(v) TOD"MEBVY FBUOY . o v s s e« s s s s s s s s as a e et a e s e e st e e e o A1

Wil Ky GMOIOYEE? . 4 o o s e s s e s st e e acu s e acie s a0 s et as e m0ee s as l_.zsn ﬁ

il NON-X8Y SMBIOY®ET . . o s ¢ v o v s 0 ¢ 8 s 8 a8 8o s 8 888888 o8 s s sasesssesennr

If *mis 18 3 catinad Denafit plan, ae INe aciuarial sssumptions used 10 determina the present
valua of sccrued Banafilx

i) Somcified iM B PISMP. . o s e v v s s s s s s s e s s et b e e s s e st e me e =

lin  1denticas for all defined Denefit 51303 DaINg 183tRdT. o . . . . i v e a e a e a e e _51- f;g—{l;#
=ges the Sian provide !Rat iNe sccrued Denetits and account BDalances that we to bDe tazen imo aa e
sccOuAt 1A argar (0 detErmine tOp-fidaviness MUSt reiste to the praoper determination date (see
INSIEUCTIONEIT v o & & & = % Brataie e e e v R A e e e w8 8 e gTeTein i e . 2. 201

Answer 10 oniy 1l tRe emoloyer maintains of has maimained mare than one plan.
11 tes plan is a detined Denaefit plan. does it provide the top-Resvy Minimum bdenefitl. . .. ... 5.2m26

! 3otn defined contribution and cafined Denefit plans have Deen Of are Deing MaATained, is
1Me !Gp-MeavYY MIAIMUM coNtribu.on tof each nan-tay smployee participaling 1n DaAtR plang
camparaoie to the lap-heavy Mimmum Benefit? . . . . .. ... ..o e vt a e

u

Soes a floor atfset arrangemenmt so0ly with the !{loor Deing the top-heavy detined Denatit Mimimum?

|l Sotn defined SONITIBution anu defined Danefit plans have Deen or are Deing Mantaned, i3 3
mimimum S% 3t c3IMpen3ation povided for each non-xay emoloyes particigating i Botn plans? . . .

EAS Fadl

“

¢ sgtn derinreg contribution anu cefined Denefit plans have Deen or are Deing maiatained. is 8 5 2p2 6
nmmum 2% 3T comoensation 3r ivided ‘Of gach NoOnN-xey emoicyes wAO participates salely in 2
=g asfinec Senefit zlan’. . .. ... 2R ndEEiE §e TR ER Y iR Y

~ces this 3127 Jiways Jse a factor for surposas of determiming the frurs—ar3 under sactian
t.q of 1.2 umaes the 4aplicapic gaillar Limitatian? [f “Yes,” do Nt snawer 11D of & ... ... b4

s =223 imis 31am use @ limitauon of .0 nimes :ne dollar limitation if the top-nesvy ratio s greater

mar 90%7 .. ... i o SRR 81 6 8

= .t smg top-meavv ratio is Derwean 80°% ana 30%, ang the plan uses a factar o. 1.235 umaes the
2= 2r LMitation, G0es tRe Dlan Srcvidae “or ane af Ne fallowing

i smis 3 a catined Denefit 31an, 3 derined Zenefit mraimum of 1% in liey of ne 2%

—iAIeem Jescribed A 43 N0t '3 excaec 0% motaran? L L, L ... L. e — PR
L 't tmrs 3 a caTined contrigution Jian, 3 dafinad contnidution mMinimum at 4% n lieu of the
1% cescrigea n Sal ... .. GEE S E e Y E NG e E E S R %

1 'Nmen a Aon-<ev eMPiCYes 13 COversd Dy Dotn 8 defined Denefit Dian and 3 defined comribution
21an, DatA At wAicn are top-feavy, snd Ne empioyer wanis (o use tne 1.I3 factor, then coes 3uch
m emolioyes recaive one of tha follawing
Wl A detined £ONITIOUTIOA MINKTWM cOMpDeradie 1@ a 1% defined Denefit mummuam?. . . . ... ...

tid A floar otfset in a defined Denefit pian with the floor baing 8 1% Mimimum desecribed

L I . O

{isid I tMis 13 a2 defined contibution plan, and this plan and a defined Denefit plan af the
smplayer e DO0MA top-heavy, 3 detined contidution mimumum of 7 1/2% of compensation
lor eacn non-tey SMPOYE® COVEVed UNGST DOTA PISART . . . . - « « ¢ s o = s o o = 2 s s s+ » o »

If this 13 8 profit=sharing plan, e emeieyer comTibutions on Denalf af permanentily and totaily
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ADOPTING RESOLUTICHN

The undersigned Principal of McClanahan Ingles (th
Ezxployer) hereby certifies that the following resolutions

e duly adopted by the Employer on _December 30. 1987 4

and that such resolutions have not keen modified or
rescinded as of the date hereof:

RESOLVED, that the form of Pension Plan and Trust effective
January 1, 1987, presented to this meeting is hereby
approved and adcpted and that the duly authorized agents of
the Employer are hereby authorized and directed to exacuta
and deliver to the Trustee of the Plan one or mcre
counterparts of the Plan.

RESOLVED, tRkat for purpcocsas of tha limitations on
contributions and benefits under the Plan, prescriked by
Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Ccde, the "limitation
year" shall be the Plan Year.

RESOLVED, that not later than the due date (including
extensions hereof) of the Employer's federal inccme tax
return for each of its fiscal years hereafter, the Employer
shall contrikute to the Plan for each such fisc=l year not
less than such amount as shall be required t2 mee: minimunm
funding standards and that a duly authorized agent of the
Eaployer is authorized and directed to pay such contribution
to the Trustee of the Plan in cash or property and to
designate toc the Trustee the fiscal year for which such
contributicn is made.

RESQOLVED, that the duly authorized agents of the Exaployer
shall act as scon as possible to nctify the employees of the
Exployer of the adoption of the Pensicn Plan by delivering
to each emplcyee a copy of the summary descripticn of the
Plan in the form of the Summary Plan Description presented
to this meeting, which form is hereby approved.

@30




Tha undersigned further csrtifiaes that attached hereto
as Exhibits A, B and C, respectively, are true copies of o
¥cClanahan Ingles Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust,
Plan Description and Funding Policy and Method approved
adopted in the foregoing resolutions.

NOTE:—>

/ Principal

- ‘-

Date: __ (Qctober 10, 1988
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MCCLANAHAN INGLES
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN AND TRUST

FUJDING POLICY AND METHOD

A pension benefit plan (as defined in the Employee
Retirement Inccme Security Act of 1974) has been adopted by
the company for the purpose of rewarding long and loyal
servica to the company by providing to emplcoyees additicnal
financial security at retirement. Incidental kenefits are
provided in the case of disability, death or other termination
cf employment.

Since the principal purpose of the plan is to
provide benefits at normal retirement age, the principal goal
of the investment of the funds in the plan should be both
security and long-term stability with moderate growth
commensurate with the znticipated retirement dates of
participants. Investzenis, other than "fixed dollar"
investments, should be included among the plan's investments
to prevent erosion by inflation. However, investments should
be sufficiently liquid to enable the plan, on short notice, to
make soma distributions in the event of the death or
disability of a participant.
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MCCLANAEAN INGLES s 3
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN AND TRUST

MTE temeegp> THIS AGREEMENT, hereby made and entered into this =
%0t day of December , 19_87 , by and between
McClanahan Ingles (herein referred to as the "Employer") and
ucClanahan Ingles and Lorraine J. Ingles (herein referred to as . .

the "Trustee®). e

WITNESSETEH:

WHEREAS, the Employer desires to recognize the ,
contributicn made to its successful operation by its employees .:
and to reward such contribution by means of a Pensicn Plan for
those empleyees who shall qualify as Participants hereunder; -

NCW, THEREFORE, effective January 1, 1987, (hereinafter
called the "Effective Date"), the Employer hereby establishes a
Pension Plan and creates this trust (which plan and txust are
hereinafter called the "Plan") for the exclusive benefit of the
Participants and their Beneficiaries, and the Trustee hereby
accepts the Plan on the following terms:

ARTICLZ I
DEFINITIONS -

1.1 "Accrued Benefit" shall be the retirement benefit a
Participant would receive at his Normal Retirement Date as
provided in Secticon 5.1 of the Plan, multiplied by a fractien,
not greater than cne (1), the numerater of which is th
Participant's total number of Plan Years of Service ccamencing
with the Effective Data of the Plan and the dencminator of which
is the aggregata number of Plan Years of Service the Participant
will have accumulataed commencing with the Effective Date of the
Plan if he continued his employment until his Normal Retirement
Age.

Notwithstanding the above, a Participant's Accrued
Benefit derived from Employer contributions shall not be less -
than the minizmum Accrued Benefit, if any, provided pursuant to - -
Section 5.2.

1.2 "Act" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act
cf 1974, as it may ke amended from time to tinme.

1.3 "Actuarial Equivalent" means a form of benefit
differing in time, period, or manner of payment from a specific
tenefit provided under the Plan but having the same value when
computed using 5.5% Pre and Post Retirement Interest Rate; 1984

1
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UP Post Retirement Mortality Table.

In the event this Section is amended, the .
Actuarial Equivalent of a Participant's Accrued Benefit on or <

after the date of change shall be determined as the greater of el

(1) the Actuarial Equivalent of the Accrued Benefit as of the o
date of change computed on the old basis, or (2) the Actuarial - ':gggﬁ
Equivalent of the total Accrued Benefit computed on the new Lo iidgtes
pasis. SR ot

1.4 "Administrator" means the person designated by the
Employer pursuant to Section 2.4 to administer the Plan on behalf
of the Exnployer.

1.5 "Affiliated Employer" means the Employer and any
corperation which is a member of a controlled group of
corporations (as defined in Code Section 414(b)) which include
the Employer; any trade or business (whether or not incorporated)
which is under common control (as defined in Code Section 414(c))
with the Employer; any organization (whether or not incorporated) ...
which is a member of an affiliated service group (as defined in .
Code Section 414 (m)) which includes the Employer; and any other ;
entity required to be aggregated with the Employer pursuant to b i 82
Regqulations under Code Section 414(0). .

1.6 "Age" means age at last birthday.

1.7 "Aggregate Account" means, with respect to each
Participant, the value of all accounts maintained on behalf of a
Participant, whether attributable to Employer «r Employee
contributions, used toc determine Top Heavy Plan status under the
prcvisions of a defined contribution plan included in any
Aggregation Group (as defined in Article II).

1.8 '"Anniversary Date" means January lst. e

1.9 "Average Monthly Compensation" means the monthly She .
Compensation of a Participant averaged over the 5 consecutive CaE
Plan Years of Service which produce the highest monthly average ~7*%
within the last ten (17) completed years of participation. If a L s
Participant has less than 60 Months of Service from his date of . . 3av..
participation to his date of termination, his Average Monthly o

Compensaticn will be based on his monthly Compensation during his “
Months of Service from his date of participation to his data of :
termination. Compensation subsequent to termination of

participation pursuant to Section 3.5 shall not be recognized.
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1.10 "Beneficiary" means the person designated as provided
in Section 5.5 to receive the benefits which are payable under
the Plan upen or after the death of a Participant.

1.11 "Code" means the Internal Revenua Cocde of 1986, as
amended or replaced from time to tima.

1.12 "Compensation" with respect to any Participant means
total compensation paid or accrued by the Employer for.a Plan
Year. Amounts contributed by the Employer under the within Plan
and any non-taxable fringe benefits provided by the Employer
shall not be considered as Ccmpensation. Compensation for any
Self-Employed Individual shall be equal to his Earned Income.

Fer Plan Years beginning after December 31, 1988,
Ccmpensaticn in excess of $200,000 shall be disregarded. Such
amount shall be adjusted at the same time and in such manner as
permitted under Code Section 415(d). However, for Plan Years
beglnnlng prior to January 1, 1989, the $200,000 limit on
Compensation shall apply only for Top Heavy Plan Years.

1.13 "Contract" or "Policy" means a life insurance policy or

annuity contract (group or individual) issued by the insurer as
elected.

All Contracts or Policies issued pursuant to

Section 5.5 shall be acquired on a uniform and nondiscriminatery h

basis with respect to the faca amount of the death benefit stated
in such Contract or Policy.

1.14 "Earliest Retirement Age" means the earliest date on

which, under the Plan, the Participant could elect to receive
retirement benefits.

1.15 "Early Retirement Date". This Plan dces not provide for
a retirement date prior to Normal Retirement Date.

1.16 "Earned Income" means with respect to a Self-Employed
Individual, the net earnings from self-employment in the trade or.
business w1th respect to which the Plan is established, for which
the personal services of the individual are a material ¢

-

nd

income-producing factor. Net earnings will be determined without :iz<-

regard to items not included in gross income and the deductions
allocable to such items. Net earnings are reduced by

contributions by the Employer to a qualified Plan to the extent
deductible under Ccde Section 404.

3
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1.17 "Eligible Employee" means any Emplcyee who has
satisfied the provisions of Section 3.1.

Employees whose employment is governed by the
terms of a collective bargaining agreement between Employee & B A
representatives (within the meaning of Code Section 7701 (a) (46)) ..., -
and the Employer under which retirement benefits were the subject;é
of good faith bargaining between the parties, unless such 5 g
agreement expressly provides for such coverage in this Plan, will '
not te eligible to participate in this Plan.

1.18 "Employee! means any perscn who 1s employed by the
Enployer, but excludes any person who is employed as an
independent contractor. Employee shall include leased employees
within the meaning of Code Section 414(n)(2) unless such leased
employees are covered by a plan described in Code Section
414 (n) (5) and such leased employees, with respect to services
performed after December 31, 1986, do not constitute more than
20% of the recipient's ncnhlghly compensated work force.

1.19 "Employer" means McClanahan Ingles and any successor
which shall maintain this Plan; and any predecessor which has
maintained this Plan. The Employer is a sole proprietorship, with
principal officez ia the Commonwealth of Virginia.

1.20 "Fiduciary" means any person who (a) exercises any =
discretionary authority or discretionary control respecting i
management of the Plan or exercises any authority or control
respecting management or dispecsition of its assets, (b) renders
investment advice for a fee or other compensation, direct or
indirect, with respect to any monies or other property of the
Plan or has any authority or responsibility to do so, or (c) has
any discretionary authority or discretionary responsibility in
the administration of the Plan, including, but not limited to,
the Trustee, the Emplcyer and its representative bedy, and the
Administrator.

1.21 "Fiscal Year" means the Employer's accounting year of Cmeme

12 months commencing on January lst of each year and ending the i B
following December 31st. e

1.22 "Former Participant" means a person who has been a
Participant, but who has ceased to be a Participant for any
reason.

1.23 "415 Compensation" means compensation as defined in
Section 6.2(b).
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1.24 "Hour of Service" means (1) each hour for which an
Employee is directly or indirectly compensated cor entit;ed to
compensation by the Empleoyer for the performance of dut;es during
the applicable computation period; (2) each hour for which an
Employee is directly or indirectly compensated or entitled to
compensaticn by the Employer (irrespective of whether the
employment relationship has terminated) for reasons other than

performance of duties (such as vacation, holidays, sickness, jury i

duty, disability, lay-off, military duty or leave of absence)
during the applicable computation peried: (3) each hour for which
back pay is awarded or agreed to by the Employer without regard
o0 mitigaticn of damages.

Notwithstanding the above, (i) no more than 501
Hours of Service are required to be credited to an Employee cn
account of any single continuous pericd during which the Employee
performs no duties (whether or not such periocd cccurs in a singla
computation period); (ii) an hour for which an Employee is
directly or indirectly paid, or entitled to payment, on account
of a period during which no duties are performed is not required
to be credited to the Employee if such payment is made or due
under a plan maintained solely for the purpose of complying with
applicable worker's compensaticn, or unemployment compensation or
disability insurance laws; and (i1ii) Heours of Service are not
required to be credited for a payment wnich solely reimburses an
Employee for medical or medically related expenses incurred by
the Employee.

For purposes of this Section, a payment shall be
deemed to be made by or due from the Employer regardless of
whether such payment is made by or due from the Employer
directly, or indirectly through, among others, a trust fund, or
insurer, to which the Employer contributes or pays premiums and
regardless of whether contributions made or due to the trust
fund, insurer, or other entity are for the benefit of particular

Enmployees or are on behalf of a group of Employees in the
aggregate.

_ An Hour of Service must be counted for the purpcse
of determining a Year of Service, a year of participaticn for
purposes of accrued benefits, a l-Year Break in Service, and
employment commencement date (or reemployment commencement date).
The provisions of Department of Lakor requlations 2530.200b-2(b)
and (c) are incorporated herein by reference.

1.25 "Investment Manager" means an entity that (a) has the
power to manage, acquire, or dispose of Plan assets and (b)
acknowledges fiduciary responsibility to the Plan in writing.

-
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Such entity must be a person, firm, or corporation registered as
an investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940,
a bank, or an insurance company.

1.26 "Xey Employee" means an Employee as defined in Code
Section 416(i) and the Regulations thereunder. Generally, any
Employee or former Employee (as well as each of his

Beneficiaries) is considered a Key Employee if he, at any time B

during the Plan Year or any of the preceding four (4) Plan Years,
nas been included in one of the following categories:

(a) an officer of the Employer (as that term is
defined within the meaning of the requlations under
Cocde Section 416) having annual "415 Compensation”
greater than 150 percent of the amcunt in effect under
Code Section 415(c) (1) (A) for any such Plan Year.

(b) one of the ten employees having annual "415
Compensation” from the Employer for a Plan Year greater
than the dollar limitation in effect under Code Section
415(c) (1) (A) for the calendar yvear in which such Plan
Year ends and owning (or considered as owning within
the meaning of Code Section 318) both more than
one-half percent interest and the largest interests in

the Employer. P

(c) a "five percent owner" of the Employer.
"Five percent owner" means any person who owns (or is
considered as owning within the meaning «f Code Section
318) more than five percent (5%) of the outstanding
stock of the Employer or stock possessing more than
five percent (5%) of the total combined voting power of
all stock of the Eamployer or, in the case of an
unincorporated business, any person who owns more than
five percent (5%) of the capital or profits interest in
the Employer. In determining percentage ownership
hereunder, employers that would otherwise be aggregated
under Code Sections 414(b), (c), and (m) shall be o
treated as separate employers. . G

(d) a "one percent owner" of the Employer having T

an annual "415 Compensation" from the Employer of more - '
than $150,000. "One percent owner" means any person who
owns (or is considered as owning within the meaning of

Cocde Section 318) more than one percent (1%) of the
outstanding stock of the Employer or stock possessing

more than one percent (l%) of the total combined voting
power of all stock of the Employer or, in the case of

an unincorporated business, any person who cwns more

5414




than one percent (l%) of the capital or profits
interest in the Employer. In determining percentage
ownership hereunder, employers that would otherwise: be
aggregated under Code Sections 414 (b), (c), and (m)
shall be treated as separate emplcyers. However, in
determining whether an individual has "415

Compensation" of more than $150,000, "415 Compensationﬁ"

from each employer required to be aggregated under Code
Sections 414(b), (¢), and (m) shall be taken into
account.

1.27. "Late Retirement Date'" means the Anniversary Date
coinciding with or next following a Participant's actual
-Retirement Date after having reached his Normal Retirement Date.

1.28 "Non-Xey Employee" means any Employee or former
Employee (and his Beneficiaries) who is not a Key Employee.

1.29 "Normal Retirement Date" means the Anniversary Date
coinciding with or next following the Participant's Normal
Retirement Age (65th birthday, or the 10th anniversary of joining
the Plan, if later). A Participant shall become fully Vested in
his Normal Retirement Benefit upon attaining his Normal
Retirement Age. ‘

1.30 "l1-Year Break in Service" means the applicable
ccomputation period during which an Employee has not completed
more than 500 Hours of Service with the Employer. Further, solely
for the purpose of determining whether a Participant has incurred
a l-Year Break in Service, Hours of Service shall be recognized
for "authorized leaves of absence" and "maternity and paternity
leaves of absence.”

"Authorized leave of absence' means an unpaid,
temporary cessation from active employment with the Employer
pursuant to an established nondiscriminatory policy, whether
cccasioned by illness, military service, or any other reason.

A "maternity or paternity leave of absence" means,
for Plan Years beginning after December 31, 1984, an absence from
work for any pericd by reason of the Employee's pregnancy, birth
of the Employee's child, placement of a child with the Employee
in connection with the adoption of such child, or any absence for
the purpose of caring for such child for a periocd immediately
following such birth or placement. For this purpose, Hours of
Service shall be credited for the computation period in which the
absence from work begins, only if credit therefore is necessary
to prevent the Employee from incurring a l-Year Break in Service,
or, in any other case, in the immediately following ccmputation
veriod. The Hours of Service credited for a "maternity or

e
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raternity leave of absence!" shall be those which would normally
have been credited but for such absence, or, in any case in which
the Administrator is unable to determine such hours normally
credited, eight (8) Hours of Service per day. The total Hours of
Service requlred to be credited for a "maternity or paternity
leave of absence" shall not exceed 501. .

1.31 "Owner-Employee" means a sole proprietor who owns the -

entire interest in the Employer or a partner who cwns more than---wt

10% of either the capi*al interest or the profits interest in the -
Employer and who receives income for personal services from the
Enployer.

1.32 "Participant" means any Eligible Employee who elects to .~
participate in the Plan as provided in Sections 3.2 and 3.3, and
has not for any reason beccme ineligible to participate further
in the Plan.

1.33 "Plan" means this instrument, including all amendments
thereto.

e

1.34 "Plan Year" means the Plan's accounting year of twelve
(12) months commencing on January 1lst of each year and ending the _ ..
following December 31lst.

1.35 "Plan Year of Service" means a Plan Year during which
an Employee is a Participant and completes 1000 Hours of Service.

1.36 "Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity" means an annuity form
of payment for the life of the surviving spouse of a Participant
who dies pricor to his Retirement Data.

1.37 "Present Value of Accrued Benefit" means the lump-sum
value of a Participant's Accrued Benefit at datas of valuation,
calculated in the following manner: (a) by using an interest rata
no greater than the lesser of the rate specified in Section 1.3
or the "applicable interest rate" if the vested accrued benefit
uszng such rate is not greater than $25,000; and (b) by using an

Section 1.3 or 120% of the "applicable interest rate® if the -.W“=3§
vested accrued .benefit-exceeds $25,000 as determined under (a), ﬁj;{:“

but in no event shall the present value calculated under clause
(b) be less than $25,000. For this purpose, the "applicable
interest rate" shall mean the interest rate which would be used,
as of the date of distribution, by the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation for the purpose of determining the present value of a
lump~-sum distribution on plan termination. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the Present Value of Accrued Benefit for the
determination of Top Heavy Plan status shall be made exclusively
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pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.2.

1.38 "Regulation" means the Income Tax Regulaticns as
premulgated by the Secretary of the Treasury or his delegate, and
32s amended from time to time.

1.39 "Retired Participant" means a person who has been a
participant, but who has become entitled to retirement benefits
under the Plan.

1.40 "Retirement Date” means the date as of which a
Participant retires for reasons other than Total and Permanent
Disability, whether such retirement occurs on a Participant's
Normal Retirement Date or Late Retirement Date (see Section 5.1).

1.41 "Self-Employed Individual" means an individual who has
earned incocme for the taxable year from the trade or business for
which the Plan is established, and, also, an individual who would
have had earned income but for the fact that the trade or
pusiness had no net profits for the taxable year. A Self-Employed
Individual shall be treated as an Employee.

1.42 "Social Security Retirement Age" means the age used as
the retirement age under Sestion 216(1) of the Soclial Security
Act, except that such section shall be applied without regard to
the age increase factor and as if the early retirement age under
Section 216(1l) (2) of such Act were 62.

1.43 "Super Top Heavy Plan" means a plan described in
Section 2.2(b).

1.44 "Terminated Participant" means a person who has been a
Participant, but whose employment has been terminated other than
by death, Total and Permanent Disability or retirement.

1.45 "Top Heavy Plan" means a plan described in Section
2.2(a).

1.46 "Top Heavy Plan Year” means a Plan Year during which
the Plan is a Top Heavy Plan.

1.47 "Total and Permanent Disability" means a physical or
mental condition of a Participant resulting from bodily injury,
disease, or mental disorder which renders him incapable of
continuing his usual and customary employment with the Employer.
The disability of a Participant shall be determined by a licensed
physician chosen by the Administrator. The determination shall be
applied uniformly to all Participants.
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1.48 "Trustee" means the person or entity named as trustee
herein or in any separate trust forming a part of this Plan, and
any successors.

1.49 "Trust Fund" means the assets of the Plan and Trust as - ..
~he same shall exist from time to time. e

1.50 "Typical Level Premium Cocst Method" means the
calculation of level annual normal costs for benefits from the mbed? J
attained age of the Participant to his Normal Retirement Date o
based upon the actuarial assumptions stated in Section 1.3.

Changes in Compensation which affect normal cost will ke taken
into account in the year in which they occur.

1.51 "Vested" means the portion of a Participant's Accrued
Senefit that is nonforfeitable.

1.52 "Year of Service" means the computation period of
twelve (1l2) consecutive months, herein set forth, during which an
Employee has at least 1000 Hours of Service.

For purpcses of eligibility for participation, the
computation pericds shall be measured from the date on which the
Employee first performs an Hour of Service and anniversaries
thereof. The participation computation perieds beginning after a
l1-Year Break in Service shall be measured from the date cn which

an Employee again performs an Hour of Service and anniversaries
therect.

For vesting purposes, a Year of Service shall ke a
computation period in which an Employee completes 1000 Hours of
Service. For this purpose, the computation periocd shall be the
Plan Year, including periods prior to the Effective Date of the
Plan.

Years of Service with any Affiliated Employer
shall be reccgnized.

10
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ARTICLE II
TOP HEAVY AND ADMINISTRATION

21 TOP HEAVY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
(a) For any Top Heavy Plan Year, the Plan shall
provide the following:

(1) smecial vesting requirements of Code Section .
416 (b) pursuant to Section 5.6 of the Plan;

(2) special minimum benefit requirements of Cocde
Section 416(c) pursuant to Section 5.2 of the
Plan; '

(3) for Plan Years beginning prior to January 1,
1989, special Compensation and "415 Compensation”
requirements of Ccde Section 416(d).

242 DETERMINATION OF TOP HEAVY STATUS

(a) This Plan shall be a Top Heavy Plan for any
Plan Year in which, as of the Determination Date, (1)
the Present Value of Accrued Benefits of Key Employees
and (2) the sum of the Aggregate Accounts of Key
Employees undex tLis Plan and all plans of an
Aggregation Group, exceeds sixty percent (60%) of the
Present Value of Accrued Benefits and the Aggregate -
Accounts of all Key and Non-Xey Employees under this
Plan and all plans of an Aggregation Group.

If any Participant is a Non-Key Employee for
any Plan Year, but such Participant was a Key Employee
for any prior Plan Year, such Participant's Present
Value of Accrued Benefit and/or Aggregate Account
balance shall not be taken into account for purposes of
determining whether this Plan is a Top Heavy or Super
Top Heavy Plan (or whether any Aggregation Group which
includes this Plan is a Top Heavy Group). In addition,

if a Participant or Former Participant has not performed
any services for any Employer maintaining the Plan at
any time during the five year period ending on the -
Determination Date, any accrued benefit for such E
Participant or Former Participant shall not be taken =
into account for the purposes of determining whether
this Plan is a Top Heavy or Super Top Heavy Plan.

(k) This Plan shall be a Super Top Heavy Plan
for any Plan Year in which, as of the Determination

Date, (1) the Present Value of Accrued Benefits of Key
Employees and (2) the sum of the Aggregate Accounts of

1l
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Key Employees under this Plan and all plans of an
Aggregation Group, exceeds ninety percent (90%) of the
Present Value of Accrued Benefits and the Aggregate

Accounts of all Xey and Non-Key Employees under this & @i: i

Plan and all plans of an Aggregation Group.

(c) Aggregate Account: A Participant's Aggreqata -Ff?#

Account as of the Determination Date shall be - ;rgégg\'

determined under applicable provisions of the defined <%
contribution plan used in determining Top Heavy Plan
status.

s

(d) "Aggregation Group" means either a Required -
Aggregation Group or a Permissive Aggregation Group as
hereinafter determined.

(1) Required Aggregation Group: In determining a
Required Aggregation Group hereunder, each plan
cof the Employer in which a Key Employee is a
participant in the Plan Year containing the s
Determination Date or any of the four preceding ::
Plan Years, and each other plan of the Employer
which enables any plan in which a Key Employee
participates to meet the requirements of Code

Sections 401(a) (4) or 410, will be required to be-kgzﬁ:i

aggregated. Such group shall be known as a
Required Aggregation Group.

In the case of a Required Aggregation Group,
each plan in the group will be considered a Top
HEeavy Plan if the Required Aggregation Group is a
Top Heavy Group. No plan in the Required
Aggregaticn Group will be considered a Top Heavy
Plan if the Required Aggregation Group is not a
Top Heavy Group.

(2) Permissive Aggre<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>